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To:

Facsimile:
Telephone:

From:

 Yolo
LAW OFFICES OF

TOMMY A. CONNER
10 Monterey Blvd.
San Francisco, California 94107
415/334-0877
FACSIMILE: 415/334-9877

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET
BARNEY M. CHAN
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SPECIALIST
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
510/337-9335

510/567-6765

TOMMY A. CONNER

Billing Number: 8060-02

Date:

February 6, 20022

Cover page plus __z page(s)

MESSAGE:

Re: Hausauer: 3927 East 14" Street, Oakland.

A copy of Clearwater’s March 19, 2001 letter with atiachments accompanies
this facsimile. Please notily me if you need any additional information, and I
will attempt to secure the same from Clearwater. Thank you very much for
your assistance.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The documents accompanying this facsimile tranemission contawn legally privileged confidential
mformation helnnging to the sender ‘Thenformation s intended only for the use of the fndrv iduoal

ar enttty named ahove. If you are not the intended recipient, you are herehy nobfied that any
disclasure, capying, distribution or the taking of any #ction m reliance on the contents of this facsimide
rnformzation is strctly prohitited. If vou have received thic facsimile {p error, please immediately natify
us by telephane to arrapge for the returs of the original documents to ys.

Please call 415/334-0877 if there is a problem with this transmission  Thank vou.
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CLEARWATER

Eaiironamedlal 2PVILEN

March 19, 2001

{ominy Lunner
Conner-Bak LLI
San Frencisco, CA

VIATAX: (415)334.9877

RE:  Tiule: Prejeet Completion
Project: Well Abandonment )
Location Huusauer Property, 3927 Last 18" Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Conner:

Clearwater Group has completed wel! destructron acuvitics at the above-referenced site.
The four momtoring wells (HMW-1 theough HMW-4) were ubandoned under respective
permit #'x WO1-056 through WO1-05Y issued by Alameda County Public Works Agency,
Water Resources Section.  Field activitics were conducted on January 36, 2001, All
appropriatc Well Completion Reponts hive been filed with Alameda County Public
Works Ageney. as requested on the well destruction peranits,

The walls were abandoned by pressire growting using u Portland cement slurry injected at
a pressure uf 25 psi for a minimum of five minutes. The surlace well truflic boxes were
removed and filled with concrete finished o grade.

For any further information regarding this project contact Jeff Phillips at {650) 368-1796.

Sincerely.
Clearwater Group

Jeff Phullips
Profect Manager

|

CLLARWALLR GROLTY
1715 1 Mavshure Ref, Ste 1E Redwend Cirv A Gatie? (6SOYIGR-101T & Fax (630) J08-'1797
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\(‘, State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 1 Street » Sacramento, Califorpia 95814 « (916) 341-5831
Maziling Address: P.O Box 944212 » Sacramento, California « 94244-2120 Gray Davis
FAX (916) 341-5806 » Internet Address: http://www.swrch.ca.govicwphome/ustcf Governor

Winston H. Hickox
Secretary for
Environmental
Protection

Qctober 31, 2000

Ruben Hausaver
6017 14th St E
Oakland, CA 94621

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS,
CLAIM NO. 008829, PRE-APPROVAL REQUEST NO. 12
SITE ADDRESS: 3927 14TH ST E, OAKLAND, CA %4601

I have reviewed your request, received on October 26, 2000, for pre-approval of corrective
action costs. I have included a copy of the “Cost Pre-Approval Request” form; please use this
form in the future for requesting pre-approval of corrective action costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for
completing the October 25, 2000, Comner-Bak LLP workplan approved by the Alameda County
EHD (County) in their June 23, 2000 letter, is $3,280; see the table below for a breakdown of
costs.

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: necessary (as
determined by the Fund) corrective action costs for action work directed and approved by the
County will be eligible for reimbursement at costs consistent with those pre-approved in this
letter. However, depending on what happens in the ficid, some costs may not actually be
necessary. If the Fund agrees that they were in fact necessary, the Fund will reimburse at
reasonable rates (rates consistent with those pre-approved.}

In an effort to expedite future reimbursement requests associated with the implementation of the
corrective action tasks pre-approved in this letter, we ask that the attached 'Pre-Approval Specific
Reimbursement Request Form' be completed, updated and submitted with each reimbursement
request. All relevant supporting documentation must also be included with each reimbursement
request,

In order for future costs for corrective action to be part of the expedited reimbursement
process, they must be pre-approved in writing by Fund staff.

All costs for corrective action must meet the requirements of Article 11, Chapter 16,
Underground Storage Tank Regulations in order to be eligible for reimbursement.

Calitorniz Emvironmentia! Protection Agency

o
Reeycled Paper
Ry Rec 7



Ruben Hausauer ~2- October 31, 2000
Claim No. 008829 Pre-Approval Request No. 12

COST PRE-APPROVAL BREAKDOWN

# Task* Azggfotvz;e- Comments
1 Obtain all necessary permits for the destruction of 4
Permits and Planning $ 500 groundwater monitoring wells. Includes all time and
materials.
) Destruction of 4 groundwater moitoring welis

including one in the street. Includes removal of well
i boxes, driling out of well casing, sand pack,
Well Destruction 52,580 bentonite seal and grout. Backfill the boring with
cement/bentonite slurry or cement slurry, seal with a
concrete plug and repaich with matching Asphalt.

3 $ 200 Prepare a well abandonment repot.

TOTAL PRE-
APPROVED § 3,280

*  Task descriptions are the same as those identified in Clearwater Group’s August 10, 2000 cost estimate,

» Only the tasks/costs reflected on the above table are pre-approved at this time. The Fund will
review any tasks/costs that go beyond the pre-approved amount to be determined if the
additional tasks and costs are necessary and reasonable. However, if costs exceed the above
pre-approved amounts, the Fund will be unable to expedite your Reimbursement Request.

¢ The work products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Water Quality Control
Board.

o If a different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval of costs
on the new scope of work.

e Although I have referred to the Clearwater Group proposal in my pre-approval above, please
be aware that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of California cannot
compel you to sign any specific contract. This letter pre-approves the costs as presented in
the proposal dated August 10, 2000 by Clearwater Group for conducting the work approved
by the County for implementing the October 25, 2000, Conner-Bak LLP workplan.

I also want to remind vou thal the Fund’s reguiations require that you obtain at least three bids,
or a bid waiver from Fund staff, from qualified firms for all necessary future comective action
work  [f you need assistance 1n procunng contractor and consultant services, don’t hesitate to
call me

Please remember that 115 stil! necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained n
the Rermbursement Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-

California Fnvironmental Protection Ageacy

0
@ Recyoled Paper
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Ruben Hausauer -3- October 31, 2600
Claim No. 008829 Pre-Approval Request No. 12

approval before you will be reimbursed. Please insure that your consultant prepares their
invoices to include the required breakdown of costs on a time and materials basis, that
invoiced tasks are consistent with the original proposal, and that reasonable explanations are
provided for any changes made in the scope of work or increases in the costs. When the
invoices are submitted you must include copies of all:

o subcontracior invoices,
» technical reports, when available, and
* applicable correspondence from the County.

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 341-5831.

Sincerely,

)
I

Hari Patel, Sanitary Engineering Associate
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Bammey M. Chan
Alameda County EHD

/~ 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Aé{;:v

Califoraid Fuvivonmenia! Protection Agency

K 4%
% Recyoled Puper



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Atameda, CA 94502-6577

June 23, 2000 {510) 567-6700
StiD # 4610 FAX (510} 337-9335

Mr. Rueben Hausauver
6017 E. 14 St.
Oakland CA 94621

Re: Request for Well Closure at former New Genico Site, 3927 E. 14® St., Oakland,
CA 94601

Dear Mr. Hausauer:

This letter is to inform you that the Regional Water Quality Control Board has concurred with our
office’s recommendation for site closure regarding the former 500 gallon underground tank at the
above referenced site. Prior to issuing formal closure, you are required to properly close the
existing four (4) monitoring wells at this site. You may contact Mr. Frank Codel @ (510) 670-
5554 or Mr. Larry Johmam @ (510) 654-6167 at Alameda County Public Works for their
office’s specific requirements.

Please send our office a copy of the well closure report after this work is completed.
You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Bamey M. Chan
Hazapdous Materials Specialist

¢./B. Chan, files

Mr. Al Martinez, ATC Associates, Inc., 17321 Irvine Blvd., Suite 200, Tustin CA,
92780-3010

Wicl3927E14tR
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CONNER e BAK LLP PROTZGH P 444 De Haro Street, Suite 121
San Francisco, CA 94107

Tommy A. Conmer DOHER 24 BM S:Lb ) 415062143030

I Timothy Bak* fax: 415+621-3999

* Also admitted to practice in Nevada

/\ﬁ Uy (O

March 21, 2000

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services
ATTN: Mr. Barney Chan

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 95402-6577

Re: 3927 East 14" Street, Oakland, California 94601 (New Genico)
Dear Mr. Chan:

This confirms your recent discussion with Al Martinez (ATC Associates) regarding the
status of the Alameda County Health Care Service’s review of Ruben Hausauer’s February 3,
2000 request for closure.

We understand that you are now conducting a concurrent file review of the New Genico
and Motor Partners’ sites. We further understand that Mr. Hausauer is to postpone further
groundwater monitoring pending the result of your review.

Please immediately notify me if the foregoing is incorrect.

Thank you.

Sincerely yours,
Tommy A. Conner
ST

cer Al Martinez
ATC Associates
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J. Timothy Bak FEB -6 P 2: 26 fax- £15+621+3999

* Also admitted to practice in Nevada
email: conbak@ sivius.com
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February 4, 2000

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services
ATTN: Mr. Barney Chan

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 95402-6577

Re: 3927 East 14" Street, Oakland, California 94601
Dear Mr. Chan:
We are writing regarding ATC Associates’ January 21, 2000 ASTM Tier 2 RBCA

Analysis/Amendment #2 to the above-referenced site, in which ATC recommends site closure
for the following reasons:

. the concentration of benzene in groundwater at the site is below the calculated
SSTL;
. the concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater are naturally

attenuating, primarily as a result of intrinsic bioremediation; and

. the total TPH-G and benzene charts indicate that the overall concentrations of the
contaminants at the site have declined since groundwater monitoring was initiated
in August 1996.

(See also ATC’s January 24, 2000 Fourth Quarter groundwater monitoring report.)

We note that, as described in the Regional Water Quality Control Board memorandum
discussing low risk groundwater cases, the site is a low risk groundwater case. In addition,
benzene at HMW-3 — which is located immediately down gradient from the site’s “hot spot” -
has tested non-detect since March 17.1998."  Further. the cumulative data and the generally
southeasterly groundwater flow direction at the site strongly suggest that any on-site
contamination 1s due to migration from an off-site source,

A
to
o
O
—1

"On 11 26 97 the reported benzene level at HMW-3 was 0 6 mucrograms per liter However on 2 25 97, 3
and 9 2 97 benzene at HMW-3 was not detected abos e the listed detection lumit



Bamey Chan
February 4, 2000
Page 2

CONNER «» BAK LLP

Lastly, we note that in Aquatic & Environmental Applications’ January 12, 2000 letter to
you regarding Motor Partmers’ most recent quarterly monitoring, Dr. Gary Rogers states that the
TPH and BTEX contamination at the Motor Partners site is low enough for the site to be
considered a low risk groundwater site, and that Motor Partners requests closure.

We endorse ATC’s recomunendation for site closure at the New Genico site, and
respectfully request your approval of the same. Thank you.

Sincerely yours,

C’j%

Tommy A. Conner

ISy
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Trendlines are calculated automatically by Excel for various functions. The function
type is chosen by the user, based on the data trend expected.

Exponential function trendline calculates the least squares fit through points by using
the following equation:

Y=ce™
where ¢ and b are constants, and e is the base of the natural logarithm.
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CONNER-BAK LLP
444 De Haro Street, Suite 121
San Francisco, California 94107

(415) 621-393% A‘(’C ffaﬁgﬂ% e »af~€,

FACSIMILE: (415) 621-3999
t{e(/!\ Ceédﬂ/ 5 Y- ; #Q_
f Qf’wn)(ea( Frfesmafe ¢

A COVER SHEET
FACSIMILE SH ey pocds The Sopi7 99
Aie date ,
To: BARNEY M. CHAN e

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SPECIALIST
ALAMEDA COQUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

Facsimile: 510/337-9335

Telephone: 510/567-6765

From: SUSAN Y. RADER
Paralegal

Billing Number: 8060-02
Date: September 22, 1999
Cover page plus _8 _ page(s)

Re: Hausauer: 3927 East 14™ Street, Oakland
MESSAGE: Attached, fyi.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The documents accompanying this facsimile transmission contain confidential information belonging 1o the sender which is legaily
privileged. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity pamed abave. Ifyon are not the intended recipient,
you are herehy nofified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in refiance on the contents of 1his faesimile
informatian is strichly prohibited. I yon have received this facsimiie in error, please immediately notify us by telephone to arrange for
the return of the origingd documents te us.

Please call (415) 621-3939 if there is a problem with this transmission  Thank you.
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CALIFORNIA UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND
COST PRE-APPROVAL REQUEST
{Complete form. enclose required wems. sign, datc & return)

ATTN: Mark Owens
To. PRE-APPROVAL UNIT Fax. (716) 2274530

I CLADRM INFORMATION
A. CLAIMNO. 008829 B. CLAMANT Ruben Hausauer

C. CLADM STATUS (complcte appropriate section)
Yy LOCISSUEDFORSg2. 754

gy oNpPRIORITYLIST?LJvEs[] No Fves. prioriTycLass ' aleldclp

i) NOT YET APPLIED TO THE FUND. EXPECTED APPLICATION DATE:
D. CONTACT PERSON; Tommy A. Conner, ESG. PHONE:_415-627-3939

ADDRESS. Conner-Bak LuL¥ FAX: 415-621-3999
444 De Haro, Ste, 121
San Francisco, CA 94107

II. TYPE OF REQUEST (check appropriate boxes)
k] PRE-APPROVAL  $§12.13 ‘ AMOUNT REQUESTED
{1 3.BID REVIEW s PREFERRED BID (if applicable)

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE REQUIRED FOR THE SPECIFIED REQUEST. ALL DOCUMENTS
REQUESTED MUST BE SUBMITTED OR THE REQUEST(S) WILL BE RETURNED UNPROCESSED.

A. REQUEST FOR PRE-APPROVAL QF PROPQSED COSTS-The following items are requirad before review and
detennination W'E“ be made b)’ Fund Staff. . chanqe order dated - 9/21 /!99
l.x_A completegigred copy of the proposedsave SERGONIRGIKBIAOE L ARIHUKASHOR Flan £GcAd3) (as defined
and required by Article 11, Chapter 16, California Underground Storage Tank Regulations). Corrective Action
Plans must include the required feasibility study and chosen cost effective alternative.
2.X A signed copy of the oversight agency approval letter for the Workplan/CAP.
3 A complete copy of the Request for Bids, including all attachments. A list of all firms requested to bid must be

included.
4.__Complere copies of all bids and other correspondence submitied in response o the Request for Bids.

5.__A time schedule, if Aot part of bid documents, anticipated for project initiation and duration.
6.y A detailed project budget, which includes breakdowns of staff/task/hour with associated estimated totals.

B. THREE-BID REVIEW/EVALUATION/DETERMINATION - Fund staff will assist any claimant requesting an
evaluation of bids upon request, The following information must be submitted - 1,2,3 AND 4 as described in

frem A above

UL CERTIFICATION

{ reesrfy usiler penaity of perjury that afl information subeutted weth this request is complete and accurate and i accordance with
e ferws ard regulations. Mnst be sipned by claimunt or person desivnred on the Antharized Repreventative

Tommy A. Conner, Esg. Septerber 21,1999

Printed Name Dale

Stgfature

IV Autheri-aten for the Fund 1g give dut your name and phone nmber (o adhar Slatmands tn youe r2pian as d

reterence for comsitanis and santrgiors X! YES ) NO

Sigraiure Cuite
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Drector

August 3, 1999

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Swte 250

StiD # 4610 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Tommy Conner, Esq.

{5103 567-6700
{510 337-3335 (FAX)

Conner Bak, LLP
444 De Haro St., Suite 2]
San Francisco, CA 94107

Re: New Genico Site, 3927 E. 14" St., Oakiand CA 94601

Dear Mr, Conner:

Our office has received and reviewed the two documents; ASTM Tier 2 RBCA Analysis °
Amendment and the Second Quarter 1999 Groundwater Moaitoring Report by ATC
Associates and Kleinfelder, respectively. This letter serves to comment on both of thesc reports.

In regards to the RBCA Analysis, our office has the following comments:

There have been several conversations between our office and ATC regarding the onginal
Tier 1 and subsequent Tier 2 risk assessments. These conversations were between Ms. Dabra
Sheldon of ATC and Ms. Madhulla Logan of ACEH. Unfortunatety, both these individuals
are no longer with these respective companies. In order to complete the RBCA analysis,
please provide a revised Tier | Analysis. This should reflect the Californta slope factor for
benzene of 0.1 and the acceptable risk of 1X10E-5. R

Please clarify your method for estimating the representative benzene concentration in
groundwater beneath the site. It appears that this concentration was not estimated as stated
in section 2.2 in the RBCA amendment. You may want to incorporate the groundwater data
from the latest monitoring event to estimate this concentration.

Please provide a rose diagram of the historical groundwater flow direction at this site. This
will be used to support not evaluating exposure to residential properties.

Please provide copies of the GSI input and output data sheets for all derived S8TL values.

In regards to the groundwater monitoring report, I have the following comments:

The site apparently has not seen the expected affect from the injection of ORCT {oxygen
releasing compound). The dissolved oxygen concentrations and the oxidation-reduction
potentials do not refiect the anticipated increase in these parameters. It is interesting that the
dissolved oxygen concentration in MW-4 from the Motor Partner’s site increased after the
ORC injections, while DO in the Hausauer’s wells did not change sipnificantly Is this an
indication of 2 differcnce in measuning dissoived oxygen by the two censultants’ Is there a
need to re-imject additional QRC? Please provide a repart of the ORC imzection mchuding a
site map. a description of the boring. the amounts of ORC slurry added, and the calculations
documenting the amount of oxygen needed to treat the plume

The corcentratton of TPHe and benzene have at imes decreased, howeves. this may be
reflective of groundwater elevation changes rather than mo-remediation
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Mr. T. Conner

StID # 4610

Re: 3927 E, 14" St., Oakland 94601
August 3, 1999

Page 2.

Please prdc(thé fequested technical information and reports and comment to the above
observations. Please respond within 30 days or by September 7, 1999,

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Ky M Olor

Barmnegy M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. R. Hausaver, 6017 E. 14" St, Oakland CA 94621
Mr. W. Theyskins, Kleinfelder, 1362 Ridder Patk Drive, San Jose, CA 95131
Mr. Al Martinez, ATC Associates In¢., 6666 Owens Drive, Pleasanton, CA 945838

RBCAMen3927
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- b L W
6666 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, Califorriz 84088
425 460 5300
Fax 925 463 2550

ASSOCILATES INC.

September 21, 1999

Mr. Ruben Hausauer c¢/o
Mr. Tommy Conner

Conner Bak LLP
444 De Haro Street, Suite 121
San Francisco, California 94107 Proposal No. §75.1999.09106
Change Order
Installation of Oxygen Releasing Compound
- New Genico/Hausauer

3927 East 14® Street

©Oakland, California
Dear Mr. Conner:

ATC Associates Inc. (ATC) is pleased to provide Ruben Hausauer with this change order to
perform additional work beyond the scope of the original contract. At this time, ATC is requesting
a change order to pay for additional services that are currently being completed out of the original
scope of work. A description of these services and the associated fees are provided below.

SCOPE OF WORK

On August 3, 1999, the Alameda County Health Services (ACHS) issued a letter regarding
ATC's ASTM Tier 2 RBCA Analysis Amendment dated July 21, 1999 and Kleinfelder’s Second
Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Report. This change order includes the costs to prepare a
letter response to the ACHS including the following items net included in our original scope of
work:

(1) Regarding ATC's Installation of Oxygen Reieasing Compound (ORC) Letter Report dated
November 17. 1998. ATC wil! prepare a description of the sotl borings. the amount of ORC
slurry added. and the caleulations documenting the amount of oxygen needed to treal the

plume:

b Mtz Hpaeeser?  amcee? dende,
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(2) ATC will prepare a rose diagram of the historical groundwater flow direction at the site;

(3) ATC will review the historical data related to the site to assess the need for re-injection of
ORC;

(4) ATC will review the historical data related to the site to assess whether the apparent lack of
effect from the ORC injection is an indication of a difference in measuring dissolved oxygen
by Kleinfelder and Aquatic & Environmental Application; and

(5) ATC will review the historical data related to the site to assess whether the decrease in total
petroleum hydrocarbons and benzene is related to a change in groundwater elevation or
intrinsic bioremediation. ‘

ATC has reviewed the current budget (Proposal No. 398-0542a dated September 24, 1998) and
has determined that $706.87 remains in the current budget. ATC anticipates that it will cost
approximately $1,319 to complete the above scope of work. ATC will use the remainder of the
current budget for the above scope of work. Therefore, ATC is requesting a change order in the
amount of $612.13 for the balance. This cost will not be exceeded without your prior written
consent. A detailed breakdown of costs is provided.

ATC appreciates the opportunity to submit this proposal and we look forward to working with
you on this project. This project can be completed under the Terms and Conditions set forth in
ATC’s August 1, 1996 “Proposal to conduct a Soil and Groundwater Investigation™, and your
cancellation upon written notice.

If this is acceptable to you and you wish ATC to proceed, please sign the proposal acceptance
and agreement page and return it to us.

H Marinez He amar-Changeldrarn 3ot
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If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please do not hesitate to call Al Martinez at
{925) 460-5300.

Very truly yours,

ATC ASSQCIATES INC.
O Qudmrﬁaf))

Al Martinez

Project Manager

o A .

James A. Lehrman, RG, CHG
Program Director, Subsurface/Remediation

Attachments

H sMgrrer'Haursur (o gagefdriiel 350



COST ESTIMATE

NEW GENICO/HAUSAUER
3927 £AST 14TH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

P———— ——
COST SUMMARY
Labor
Estimated
Task Description Hours Costs i’ Expense Costs Total Cost R
PHASE UL
1 Change Order No.1 (Response to 17.0 $1,200 £29 $1,319
comments from ACHS}
TOTAL| 170 $1,29¢ 529 $1,315

Py Promosals: 1998 Connerfiak QS_EST(D (w210t

PO BE-Z2-dos

47171 Mes asuuod J41IS

666512951
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Winston H. Hickox
Secretary for
Ervirgrumenial
Prorection

L

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

Gray Davns

2014 T Street » Sacramento, California 95814 » (916) 227-
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 944212 « Sacramento, California « 94244-2120 Gavernor
FAX (916) 227-4530 « Internct Address. http://www swrch.ca.gov/~cwphome/ustcf
\Q L
D o
Yy T
b » o
September 9, 1999 w N
'de T .
Mr. Tommy Conn sq- + %;{
< .
bl i

Conner Bak,
444 De Har0 Street, Suite 121
San Francisco, CA 94107

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO. 8829,
SITE ADDRESS: 3927 E. 14TH STREET, OAKLAND

I have reviewed your request, received on September 2, 1999 for pre-approval of corrective action
costs; I will place these documents in your file for future reference. I have included a copy of the
Cost Pre-Approval Request” form; please use this form in the future for requesting pre-approval of

corrective actions costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for the 3rd
and 4th quarter monitoring, is $3,716. 00 The cost proposal for this work by ATC is approved for
eligible costs as submitted.

In an effort to expedite future reimbursement reguests associated

with the implementation of these pre-approved tasks, we reguest that
the attached budget tracking form be completed/updated and submitted

with the relevant supporting documentation.

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement. all reasonable and
necessary corrective action costs for work directed and approved by the local regulator will be
ble for reimbursement per the terms of your Letter of Commitment at costs consistent with those

i

Citgt

pre-approved in this letter.

All future costs for corrective action must be approved in writing by Fund staff.
Future costs for corrective action must meet the requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank Regulations.
The actual costs and scope of work performed must be consistent with the pre-approva! for it

to remain valid,

lhe work products must be acceptable to Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS).

a different scope of work becomes necessary. then sou must request pre-appros al of costs

on the new scope of work,

California Environmental Protection Agency

Reon iR aper
z Ll;g’uf



Aug-26-99 02:41FP Conner Bak LLP 4156213999

% o 10 CONNER ' BAK LLP

, 444 De Haro Street, Suite 121
San Francisco, California 94107
(415) 621-3939
FACSIMILE: (415) 621-3999

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

To: BARNEY M. CHAN
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SPECIALIST
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

Facsimile: 510/337-9335

Telephone: 510/567-6765

From: SUSAN Y. RADER
Paralegal

Billing Number: 8060-02

Date: August 26, 1999

Cover page plus _2__ page(s)

Re: Hausauer: 3927 East 14" Street, Oakland
MESSAGE: Please see attached.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The documents accompanying this facsimile transmission contain cosfidential information belonging i the sender which is legaily
privileged. The informatien is intended only for the use of the individuab or entity named above. 1€ you are not the intended recipient,
you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in reliance an the contents of this facsimile
informaition is strictly prohibited. 1f you have received this faesimile in error, please immediately notify us by telephane to arrange for

the refurn of the original docurnents to vs.

Please call (415) 621-3939 if there is a problem with this transmission. Thank you.
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August 26, 1999

VIA FACSIMILE

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services
ATTN: Mr, Barney Chan

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 95402-6577

Re: 3927 East 14™ Street, Oakland, California 94601
Dear Mr. Chan:
Thank you for faxing the requested consultant list to this office. Pursuant to our
recent discussion, attached is Kleinfelder’s August 19, 1999 letter in which Kleinfelder elects not

to respond to requests for proposals for work directed in your August 3, 1999 letter.

We appreciate your suspension of the September 7, 1999 deadline to aliow for
reasonable time withire which to complete the work directed in your August 3, 1999 letter.

Sincerely

Paralegal

SYT

Atrachment
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August 19,1699
File: 12-304761

CONNLER-BAK, LLD
444 De Haro Street, Suite 121
San Francisco, California 94107

SUBTECT: Request for Proposals for 3927 East 14" Street, Qakland, California

Dear Susan and Tommy:

We have received your lettor dated August 12, 1999, We regret 1o inform you thal
Kleinfelder has clected not to respond to the requests for proposal in items 1 and 2 of
your letter. While Kleinfelder muy have the required expericnce and capabilities to
perform the seferenced scope of work, these types of activities are generally provided by
K lcinfelder in conjunction with larger, more complex projects, and are generally not
provided on a stand-alone basis. Further, as a general rule, the San Jose office of
Kleinfelder is no longer proposing on projccts which pay less than our full fee schedule.
Our (ees, per the full fee schedule, would liksly not be fully reimbursable by the Fund.

Based on a similar occurrence on anather projost, we undersiand that the quartesly
monitoring contract previously in effect is now void/Aicrminated, as a result of the Agency
monitoring schedule chenge. Accordingly, s change order would no longer be
appropriste according 1o Kleinfelder palicy — a proposal would be required. Again,
Kleinfelder has clected to not submit a proposal for this work, for the reasons stated
above. Furiher, we understand the work is going owt o bid. We typically do not bid an
Tund projects unless there is a reason to believe price is fot the overnding consideration,
and it is judged to be a technically chellenging project. The requested scope of work, in

our judgemeny, would be more cost-effectively provided by a specialty firm oricnted
towards relatively simple sampling and reporting services.

Kleinfelder looks forward to future opportunities 10 propose on projects that would
potentially utilize our professional expertise and experienge.

We appreciate your consideration of ¥leinfelder, and welcome an opportugity 1o propose
on lulure projects. If yon have any questions please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

INFELDER, INC
- - :

- /
Williatn G Theyskens &£ E G,
Fnvironmental Grouap Manager

12.3047-61 (12191139 wgt AugJst 15 199
Conyrnieht 1339 Kicinfelder. Tnd

KA UNE L K T4l dedor Bark Drove dan e (A U530 10T TR T Tl IR YA FRLY, O B B MY



Aug-12-99 12:33P Conner Bak LLP 4156213999 P.0O1

e

CONNER - BAK LLP
444 De Haro Street, Suite 121
San Francisco, California 94107
(415) 621-3939
FACSIMILE: (415) 621-3999

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

To: BARNEY M. CHAN
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SPECIALIST
ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

Facsimile: 5160/337-9335

Telephone: - 510/567-6765

From: SUSAN Y. RADER
Paralegal

Billing Number: 8060-02
Date: August 12, 1999
Cover page plus _ 2 page(s)

Re: Hausauer: 3927 East 14" Street, Oakland
MESSAGE: Please see attached.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The doeuments accompanying this facsimile transmissien contain confidential information belonging to the sender which is legally
privileged. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient,
vay are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any 2etion in reliance on the contenis of this facsimile
information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in error, please immediately nofify us by telephone 1o arrange far
the return of the eriginal documentis to us.

Please call (415) 621-3939 if there is a problem with this transmission. Thank vou.
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444 De Haro Street, Suite 121
CONNER * BAK LLP San Francisco, CA 94107
Tommy A. Conner tel: 415+621-3939
1. Tiwmothy Bak® fax: 41506213999

+ Aleo adintted to practice in Nevada

August 12, 1999

Bili Theyskens Via Facsimile
Kleinfelder, Inc.
1362 Ridder Park Drive

San Jose, California 95131
Re: 3927 East 14th Street, Oakland, California (Hausauer)
Dear Bill:

Attached for your ready reference is a copy of Bamey Chan’s August 3, 1999 letter
(“letter’) regarding the above-referenced maiter. Pursuant to the letter, we ask that Kieinfelder
prepare and fax to our offices no later than noon, Thursday, August 19, 1999 the following:

1. A proposal for arose diagram of the historical groundwater flow direction at the
site (pursuant to the letter’s Bullet Itena No. 4).

2. A second proposal for the analyses of and responses to the letter’s following
questions and comments (see Bullet Items No. 5 and 6).

a. s the apparent lack of the expected effect from the ORC injection an
indication of a difference in measuring dissolved oxygen by the two
consultants?

b. Is there a need to re-inject additional GRC? If so, provide the calculations

documenting the amount of oxygen needed to treat the plume.

C. “The concentration of TPHg and benzene have at times decreased,
however, this may be reflective of groundwater clevation changes rather
than bio-remediation”.

Hausauer will submit the above-requested proposals to the UTST Cleanup Fund
with a request for pre-approval and waiver o the 3-bid reguircment.

3. A change order to Klemfelder's 2/01/99 Revised Propaoszl to Perfonm 1999
Groundwater Monitoring reflecung the amended groundwater mionitoring plan
(sec Buliet fiem No. 7). The change order must describe In full the changed scope
of work and itemized foes and costs  Hausauc will be soherting additional bids
for this work.
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CONNER ¢ BAK LLP

Please note Mr. Chan’s September 7, 1999 deadline. By copy of this letter to Mr. Chan we give
him notice that Kleinfelder is to communicate directly with him in the event of any questions
regarding the scope of work for the foregoing proposals. We also notify Mr. Chan that ATC
Associates will respond to the ACHSA’s requests regarding the RBCA Analysis and the ORC
injection report (Bullet Ttems No. 1, 2,3, 4, and 5.}

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely yours,

n'Y. Rader
Paralcgal

1SYT

Attachment

cc. Mr. Bamney Chan (via facsimile; w/o attachment}
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Do\ B060-02 L ETTER S\theyskens 081199 ltrdoc



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
August 3, 1999 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID # 4610 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Tommy Conner, Esq.

(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Conner Bak, LLP
444 De Haro St., Suite 121
San Francisco, CA 94107

Re: New Genico Site, 3927 E. 14™ St., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Conner:

Our office has received and reviewed the two documents; ASTM Tier 2 RBCA Analysis
Amendment and the Second Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Report by ATC
Associates and Kleinfelder, respectively. This letter serves to comment on both of these reports.

In regards to the RBCA Analysis, our office has the following comments:

p.9 4 §laliy .

ATC Roprt

There have been several conversations between our office and ATC regarding the original
Tier 1 and subsequent Tier 2 risk assessments. These conversations were between Ms. Dabra
Sheldon of ATC and Ms. Madhulla Logan of ACEH. Unfortunately, both these individuals
are no longer with these respective companies. In order to complete the RBCA analysis,
please provide a revised Tier 1 Analysis. This should reflect the California slope factor for
benzene of 0.1 and the acceptable risk of 1X10E-5,

Please clarify your method for estimating the representative benzene concentration in
groundwater beneath the site. It appears that this concentration was not estimated as stated
in section 2.2 in the RBCA amendment. You may want to incorporate the groundwater data
from the latest monitoring event to estimate this concentration.

Please provide a rose diagram of the historical groundwater flow direction at this site. This
will be used to support not evaluating exposure to residential properties.

Please provide copies of the GSI input and output data sheets for all derived SSTL values.

In regards to the groundwater monitoring report, I have the following comments:

The site apparently has not seen the expected affect from the injection of ORC (oxygen
releasing compound). The dissolved oxygen concentrations and the oxidation-reduction
potentials do not reflect the anticipated increase in these parameters. It is interesting that the
dissolved oxygen concentration in MW-4 from the Motor Partner’s site increased after the
ORC mjections, while DO in the Hausauer’s wells did not change significantly. Ts this an
indication of a difference in measuring dissolved oxvgen by the two consultants? Is there
need to re-mject additional ORC” Please provide a report of the ORC mjection includin
site map. a description of the boring. the amounts of ORC slurn added. and the calcula
documenting the amount of oxs gen needed to treat the plume

The concentration of TPHg and benzene have at imes decrcased. however. this may
reflective of groundwater elevation changes rather than bio-remediation



Mr. T. Conner

StID # 4610

Re: 3927 E. 14% St Oakland 94601
August 3, 1999

Page 2.

*  Our office concurs with the amended groundwater monitoring plan for this site. Therefore,
HMW-1 will continued to be sampled quarterly, wells HMW-2 and HMW-4 will be
monitored semi-annually, and well HMW-3 will be sampled annually. However, please
continue to take groundwater elevation, dissolved oxygen and oxidation-reduction potential
on all wells on a quarterly basis.

Please provide the requested technical information and reports and comment to the above
observations. Please respond within 30 days er by September 7, 1999

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. R. Hausauer, 6017 E. 14" St., Oakland CA 94621
Mr. W. Theyskins, Kleinfelder, 1362 Ridder Park Drive, San Jose, CA 95131
Mr. Al Martinez, ATC Associates Inc., 6666 Owens Drive, Pleasanton, CA 94588

RBCAmon3927



Mr. Conner -2~ 8/9/9%

» Although I have referred to the ATC proposal in my pre-approval above, please be aware
that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of California cannot compel you to
sign any specific confract.

1 also want to remind you that the Fund’s regulations require that you obtain at least three bids,
or a bid waiver from Fund staff, from qualified firms for all future necessary corrective action
work.

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained in
the Reimbursement Request [nstructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-
approval before you will be reimbursed. Please insure that your consultant prepares their
invoices fo include the required break down of costs on a time and materials basis, that
invoiced tasks are consistent with the original propoesal, and that reasonable explanations are
provided for any changes made in the scope of work or increases in the costs. When the
invoices are submitted you must include copies of all:

o subconiractor invoices (includes lab invoices)
e technical reports, when available, and
e applicable correspondence from ACHCS.

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 227-7883.
Sincerely,

Do (oo

Mark Owens, Water Resources Control Engincer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Alameda




CONNER « BAK LLP 244 De Haro Street, Suite 121

San Francisco, CA 94107
Tommy A Conner tel n_l_ lrs :];!7‘10. 393()

J Timothy Bak * fax- 41562123999

* Also admitted to practice in Nevada
email- coni‘:ale@sirius.com

July 26, 1999

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services
ATTN: Mr. Barney Chan

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 95402-6577

Re: 3927 East 14™ Street, Oakland, California 94601

Dear Mr. Chan:

We have enclosed regarding the above-named site ATC Associates’ July 21, 1999
ASTM Tier 2 RBCA Analysis Amendment (“RBCA Amendment”) and Kleinfelder Inc.’s July
22, 1999 Second Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Report (“Groundwater Report™).

Please note that, based on the groundwater analytical results, the RBCA Amendment
recommends a reduction in groundwater sampling as follows: (1) implementing a semi-annual
groundwater sampling frequency program for monitoring wells HMW-2 and HMW-4; and (2)

implementing an annual groundwater sampling frequency program for monitoring well HMW-3.

The Groundwater Report indicates decreasing benzene in the Hausauer wells.! The
trend supports ATC’s recommended reduction in the frequency of monitoring as an interim step
in anticipation of closure.

We look forward to your response. Thank you.
Sincerely yours,
Tommy A. Conner
syrEnclosures

cer State Water Resources Control Board (w ench)

ey e

o

_;
D‘.b“

"In addrtion. we are informed that Dr Rogers’ most recent groundw ater monitoring repon mdzmr
increased levels of benzene in Motor Partners wells i . L
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES O
o=
AGENCY 5
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
February 11, 1999 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
SUD £ 4610 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Reuben Hausauer {510) 567-6700
6017 E. 14™ &t. FAX (510) 337-9335
Ozkland CA 94621

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Reports for 3927 E. 14" St., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Hausauer:

T have reviewed the fourth quarter 1998 groundwater monitoring report for the above site as
prepared by your consultant, Kleinfelder. 1noticed a few erroneous items and additional items
inconsistent with what might be expected. I spoke with Mr. William Theyskens of Kleinfelder
and he said a corrected version of the monitoring data would be sent. Apparently the values for
dissolved oxygen (DO) were wrong as stated in this report and Mr. Theyskens gave me the
correct values in our conversation. Another possible error in the report is the statement, a sheen
was noted on HMW-3. The water sample from this well reported ND (non-detect) for all
parameters tested. '

The unexpected results are the dissolved oxygen and oxidation-reduction potential (ORP) values
reported. Since the injection of oxygen releasing compound was done in November 1998, it is
assumed that a significant increase in dissolved oxygen and ORP would be expected.
Interestingly, monitoring well MW-4, the Motor Partner well next to the ORC injections, did
exhibit increased DO and ORP values. One conclusion from the addition of ORC is that it
appears to have limited extent of impact. ‘

I mentioned to Mr. Theyskens that it would be nice to have a little more data interpretation in the
monitoring reports. In addition to presenting the results and stating the obvious, the trends in
concentration of gasoline and BTEX and the bio-parameter values should be plotted against the
their respective values in the monitoring wells. A trend to support natural attenuation is the
expected result. Please attempt to incorporate this additional interpretation in future monitoring
events.

You may contact me at {510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ﬁa@&b{%

Barnev M Chan
Hazardous Matcrials Specialist

C\/B Chan, files
Mr T. Conner Esq , 444 Dec Haro St Suite 121, San Francisco, CA 94107
Mr W Theyskens, Kleinfelder, 1362 Rudder Park Drive, San Jose, CA 95131
Ms D Sheldon, ATC Associates. 6666 Owens Dr., Pleasanton, CA 94566

Mon-3927E 141h
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State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

i 2014 T Street. Suite 130 - Sacramento, California 95814 « (916) 227-4519 FAX (916) 2274530 Dl
Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 9442]2 » Sacramento, California - 94244-2120 Gray Davis
Winston Hickox Internet Address: http:/fuww.swich.ca.govi~cwphome/ustef/fundhome htm Governor
Secretary for
Environmental
Protection

February 2, 1999

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO. 8829,
SITE ADDRESS: 3927 E. 14 TH STREET, OAKLAND

I have reviewed your request, received on January 25, 1999 for pre-approval of corrective action
costs; I will place these documents in your file for future reference. I have included a copy of the
“Cost Pre-Approval Request” form; please use this form in the future for requesting pre-approval of
corrective actions costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as ¢ligible for reimbursement for the
continuation of monitoring as requested by the Jocal regulator is $11,965.00. The January 19, 1999
cost proposal for this work by Kleinfeider is approved for eligible costs as submitted

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: all reasonable and
necessary corrective aciion costs for work directed and approved by the local regulator will be
eligible for reimbursement per the terms of your Letter of Commitment at costs consistent with those
pre-approved in this letter.

All future costs for corrective action must be approved in writing by Fund staff,
Future costs for corrective action must meel the requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank Regulations.

The actual costs and scope of work performed must be consistent with the pre-approval for it to
remain vahd.

¢ The work products must be acceptable to the local regulator.

« If'adifferent scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval of costs on
the new scope of work.

e Althereh D haveseterred o the Klamntelder proposal in my pre-approval above, please be aware
ther onwalb bo enieome mito o pevate contract  the State of Califermia cannot compel you o
ST s et conliaet
Pabwo vt v remad vocthatthe Pod s vegulations require that youw obtam at least three bids. or a
brcd s o Jroan Deoa st B from gualitied fems for o7 future necessary corrective action work  The
fearsfar v covernng e bund teqaines that the Fund assist vou m procuring contractor and
SOt ety o= o rrecing aehiodt T vol need assistance in contracting for corrective action
sotvicess et T hes e teall me
st e sy of Caltforimio s vater pessarces i
Rearadod Puigee Cor b L Eet chens e vhie henieti of present wnd fraure generation



Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained in the
Reimbursement Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-approval
before you will be reimbursed. To make this easier, insure that your consultant prepares his
invoices to match the format of the original estimate, and provides reasonable explanations for
any changes made in the scope of work or increases in the costs. When the invoices are submitted
you must include copies of all:

e subcontractor invoices (includes lab invoices)
e fechnical reports, when available, and
® applicable correspondence from the local regulator

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 227-4519.

Sincerely,

N oo Gpttr>

David Halistrom, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc:  Gregory Ruf, Kleinfelder, via fax
Barney Chan, ACHCSA

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd floor
Alameda, CA 94502

CL s s e el e i of Callfarma s waiter resotaces and

Fo - ; ;
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i. Timot[l_v Bale * 99 FEB -l PH Lt 89

* Abso admitted o practice in Nevada

January 25, 1999

Via Facsimile and U.S. Mail

California Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
ATTN: Cost Pre-Approval Reguest Unit

2014 “T” Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Re: Claimant: Ruben Hausauer
3937 East 14" Street
Qakiand, CA
Claim No.: 008829

Dear Sir or Madam:

Jdd e Haro Steeet, =uite 1731
San Francisco, O\ Q41T

ted, 415+021+ 3030

fax: 41502123999

eimaib: cnnlmle(rf SERlUs.com

Attached for your review is Ruben Hausauer’s pre-approval request for continuing groundwater

monitoring in 1999 at the above-named site.

Please fax your response to me at (415) 621-3999. I you have any questions please call me or, in my

absence, Susan Rader.

Authorized Representative for Ruben Hausauer

Thaok you.
Sincerely,
Tommy A. Conner
S:V'f
Artachments

Documents



CONNER « BAK LLP

ce: Qyéy Chan (w/encl)
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency



CALIFORNIA UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND
COST PRE-APPROVAL REQUEST
(Complete form, enclose required items. sign, date & return)

10 PRE~-APPROVAL REVIEWER Fax: (916) 2274530

[ CLAIM INFORMATION
A.CLAIMNO. 008295 B. CLADMANT Ruben Hausauer

C. CLAIM STATUS (complete appropriate sectiony ~ ¥as of 9/29/97 per S. Knieriemn and
i)  LOCISSUED FOR $50,000.00* Doug Wilson

iy ONPRIORITY LIsT? JyeEs (I No  1FYEs, prio®juTY cLass — a8l cp

iii) NOT YET APPLIED TO THE FUND EXPECTED APPLICATION DATE:
D. CONTACT PERSON: Tommy A. Conner, Esd. PHONE: 415-621-3939

ADDRESS: Conner - Bak LLF FAX: 415-621-3999
444 De Haro Street, Suite 121

Sap Francisco, CA 94107
1I. TYPE OF REQUEST {check appropriate boxes)

E] PRE-APPROVAL $11,965,00 AMOUNT REQUESTED

(] 3-Bm REVEEW s PREFERRED BID (if applicable)

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE REQUIRED FOR THE SPECIFIED REQUEST. ALL DOCUMENTS

REQUESTED MUST BE SUBMITTED QR THE REQUEST(S) WILL BE RETURNED UNPROCESSED.
A. REQUEST FOR PRE-APPROVAL OF PROPQSED COSTS-The following itcrus are required beforz review” and

determination will be made by Fund Staff.
1. x A complete signest copy of the proposed Investigation Workplan or Corrective Action Plan (CAP) (as defined

and requared by Article 11, Chapter 16, California Underground Storage Tank Regulations). Corrective Action
Plans must include the required feasibility study and chosen cost effective alternative.

2.X_A signed copy of the oversight agency approval letter for the Workplan/CAP.

3 __ Acomplete copy of the Request for Bids, including all attachments. A list of all firms requested to bid must be
included.

4.__Complete copies of all bids and other correspondence submitted in response to the Request for Bids.

5.__A time schedule, if not part of bid documents, anticipated for project initiation and duration.

6.__A detailed project budget, which inciudes breakdowns of staff/task/hour with associated estimated totals.

. THREE-BID REVIEW/EVALUATION/DETERMINATION - Fund staff will assist any claimant requesting an
evaluation of bids upon request. The following information must be submitted - 1,2,3 AND + as described in

fiem A above.

. CERTIFICATION

ertefy under penalty of perjury that all information submitted with tius request is complete and accurate and 1n accordarnce with
appli laws aned regulations. Must be signed by cluimund pr person designated on the Anthorized Represenfative

Tommy A. Conner, Esg. 1/25/383
Duate

t ol A
natare Brintzd Name

THORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
vuthorizauen for the Fund (o 2iv ¢ out your name and phone aumber o gther clumaats 1a your region as 2

—_ r— X
rererence for consiubiams and contractors X YES 0 NO

Date

b
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January 19, 1999
File: 12-YP9-008

Mr. Tommy A. Conner
Conner-Bak, LLP

444 De Haro Street, Suite 121
San Francisco, California 94107

SUBJECT: Proposal to Perform 1999 Groundwater Monitoring, 3927 East 14th Street,
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Conner,

Kleinfelder, Inc. (Kleinfelder) is pleased to submit this proposal to Conner-Bak on behalf of
Ruben Hausauer (Client), to perform the four quarterly rounds of the 1999 groundwater
monitoring program (March, June, September and December 1999) for the 3927 East 14th Street,
Qakland, Californta facility (site). The proposed services are as required by Alameda County
Health Care Services (ACHCS).

Quarterly rounds will be scheduled to coincide with the quarterly sampling at the Motor Partners
site.  Please review the scope of work, project cost estimate breakdown, Kleinfelder's
assumptions, the client responsibilities on which the cost estimate is based, limitations and
authorization presented in this proposal.

INTRODUCTION

This proposal was developed based on information provided regarding previous quarterly
monitoring events, from previous site investigation activities, and from information obtained
while interacting with your office.

Kleinfelder is committed to providing a level of service to its clients, commensurate with their
wants and needs. If a portion of this proposal does not meet the needs of Ruben Hausauer and
Conner-Bak., LLP, or if those needs have changed, Kleinfelder stands ready to consider
appropriate modifications, subiect to the standards of care to which we adhere as professionals.
Moditications such as changes in scope. and methodology, may result in changes to the risks
assumed by Ruben Hausauer. as well as adjustments to our fees.

PN POLRET T ORPAG T ewat Page | ot & Januan 9, 1999

Coapyright PO Kleintelder i




SCOPE OF WORK

Monitoring Well Sampling

The monitoring wells will be sampled following the protocol described in Appendix A. In
addition to the normal procedures used, as described in Appendix A, measurement of “redox”
potential (reduction/oxidation potential) and dissolved oxygen will be made immediately prior to
sampling.

Prior to collecting samples, depth to water measurements will be made and converted to
groundwater surface elevations following the protocol in Appendix A. One groundwater sample
will then be collected from each well. In addition, one trip blank sample will be submitted to the
analytical laboratory for quality assurance/quality control purposes.

Groundwater Sample Analysis

During each monitoring event a total of four groundwater samples will be submitted to AEN
Analytical Laboratory for quantitative analysis. The following analyses will be performed:

. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), TPH as diesel (TPHd) and TPH as
motor oil (TPHmo) using United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)
Method 8015M;

. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MtBE) using USEPA Method §020; and

. If elevated concentrations of MIBE are reported, the sample with the highest
concentration will be analyzed using EPA Method 8260.

The trip blanks will be analyzed for TPHg, BTEX and MIBE.

The four samples wilt also be analyzed by the laboratory for the bioremediation indicator
parameters that were specifically requested by ACHCS. Analyses will-be perforrned on a normal
turnaround time (seven working days) by the laboratory. These analyses include:

e ferrous iron;

e nitrate; and

» sulfate

POy POn0RE) 2TAPHDT 1wt Page 2 at n fapuary 19, (900
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Report of Findings

Kleintelder will prepare quarterly reports of findings summarizing the information collected
during the quarterly event, and provided by the analytical laboratory. Analytical data and depth
to water information will be tabulated and presented on plates. The report also wiil include
Kleinfelder's conclusions and recommendations.

A draft report will be provided to you for your review and comment no less than one week prior
to the date the report is due to the ACHCS. Under the current reporting schedule, the quarterly
reports will be submitted to the ACHCS within 30 days of the end of the respective calendar
quarters. All final reports will be signed and stamped by a State-registered geologist (R.G.).
Four copies of each of the quarterly reports will be mailed to your offices. We understand
subsequent report submittals (to the ACHCS and to the State Water Resources Control Board
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund) will be handled by your office.

Purgewater Management

Kleinfelder will assist the Client in coordinating the pickup of purgewater resulting from the
proposed sampling activities. Note that the estimated costs provided in this proposal are based
on the assumption that the existing drums on site for temporary storage of purgewater will be
emptied and removed from the site prior to the first sampling event of 1999. Two new drums are
budgeted herein for the quarterly storage of purgewater. Furthermore, it is assumed that the
licensed waste hauler will subcontract directly with the Client, and the Client will be responsible
for making payment to the licensed waste hauler; actual costs for transport and recycling/disposal
are not included in the cost estimate provided herein.

SCHEBULE

Kleinfelder can begin the scope of work as soon as authorized to proceed by Ruben Hausauer.
Assuming authorization is received in a timely manner following issuance of this proposai, it is
expected that the quarteriy monitoring will proceed with sampling to occur during the third or
fourth week of the month in which quarterly sampling is to be performed.

FEE ARRANGEMENTS

Kleinfelder's professional services will be provided on a time and expense basis, based on our
1999 Bay Area Fee Schedule with project-specific discounts of 10% on labor. The discount rates
are contingent upon receipt of payment in net within 30 days of the invoice date. The cost
estimate 1s based on the scope of work presented in thus proposal  The estimated costis $11,965.
A project cost estimate is presented below
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Monitoring Well Sampling § 4,585

Groundwater Sample Analysis $ 3,125
Report of Findings $33875
Purgewater Management § 380
Total Estimated Budget $11,965

The fees presented in this proposal are based on prompt payment for services presented in our
standard invoicing format. Additional charges will be applied for specialized invoicing if backup
documentation is needed. These special services will be charged on a time and expense basis.
Late fees will be charged if payment is not received in accordance with terms contained in the
attached standard form of agreement.

WORK SAFETY

The safety of our employees is of paramount concern to Kieinfelder. You will be notified if the
location of your project or site conditions represent potential safety concerns to our employees.
Unsafe conditions for field work will require a modification of our estimated scope of work and
associated fees. We will advise you of the additional cost necessary to mitigate these
unanticipated conditions, if applicable.

ASSUMPTIONS

Adequate work space and access will be provided.
. Each sampling event will require approximately 10 hours of mobilization and field time.

. The cost estimate assumes that a total of four groundwater samples and one trip blank
will be submitted for quantitative chemical analysis each quarter, as specified in this
proposal. If additional samples are needed or if the total number of samples is reduced
costs will be adjusted accordingly.

. The cost estimate provided includes the guantitative chemical analyses specifically stated
within this proposal; no other sample analyses will be performed under the current scope
of work. If additional analyses are required. a change order will be prepared for the cost
of anv additional sampling time. the cost of the laboratory analyses. and associated data
evaluation and reporting ime
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. The cost estimate provided above is based on standard analytical turnaround times
requiring approximatety 7 working days for the receipt of analytical results.

. Purgewater will be temporarily stored on-site in Department of Transportation (DOT)-
approved 55-gallon drums. The cost estimate provided above is based on the purchase of
two new drums, with the assumption that the previous year’s drums will be removed by
the IDW contractor hired by the Client.

. Authorization is received in a timely enough manner following issuance of this proposal
that quarterly monitoring can be initiated during the third or fourth week of March.

AUTHORIZATION

The scope of services proposed above will be conducted in accordance with our standard
contract. The general conditions of our contract, including the limitations clauses, are an integral
part of this proposal. If this proposal is acceptable to you, please complete, sign and return both
copies of the attached contracts as your authorization for us to begin work. We will sign and
return one of the contracts to you for your files.

Acceptance of this proposal will indicate that Ruben Hausauer, or you as his authorized agent,
has reviewed the Scope of Services and determined that you do not need, or want, more services
than are being proposed at this time. Any exceptions should be noted and may result in
adjustments to our fees.

All terms and conditions indicated in this proposal will be considered by both parties to be in
effect from the effective date of the signed contract through completion of the project. The
proposal will remain in effect for 90 days from the date shown on the proposal and thereafter
shall be null and void unless our contract has been signed for the work performed.

LIMITATIONS

Kleinfelder offers a range of assessment, engineering, testing, and observation services to suit the
varying needs of our clients. Although risk can never be eliminated, more detailed and extensive
assessment, engineering, testing, and observation will yield more information, which may help
understand and manage the degree of risk. Since such detailed services involve greater expense,
our clients participate in determining the level of service which provides adequate information
for their purposes at an acceptable level of risk

Kleinfelder will perform its services in a manner consistent with the standards of care and skill
ordmartly exercised by members of the profession practicing under similar condinons in the
geographic vicnity and at the tme the services will be performed. o warranty or guarantee.
aapress or imphied. 1s part of the service otfered by this proposal
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Nothing contained in this cost estimate or proposal should be construed or interpreted as
requiring Kleinfelder to assume the status of an owner, operator, generator, or person who
arranges for disposal, transport, storage or treatment of hazardous materials within the meaning
of any governmental statute, regulation or order. Ruben Hausauer will be solely responsible for
notifying all governmental agencies and the public at large, of the existence, release, treatment or
disposal of any hazardous materials observed at the project site, either before or during
performance of Kleinfelder's services. Ruben Hausauer will be responsible for all arrangements
to lawfully store, treat, recycle, dispose, or otherwise handle hazardous materials, including
cuttings and samples resulting from Kleinfelder's services.

This cost estimate may be used only by the client and only for the purposes stated, within a
reasonable time from its issuance. Land use, site conditions (both on site and off site) or other
factors may change over time, and additional work may be required with the passage of time.

Kleinfelder appreciates your consideration. If you have any questions regarding this proposal,
please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
KLEINFEEDER, INC.

William G. Theyske E.G., CHG.
Environmental Group Manager

W,%
Gregory J.Ruf, CE

Area Manager

Attachments: Appendix A
Engineering Services Agreement
1999 Bay Area Fee Schedule
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SLAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
e T - s HPE L fL ‘-E-T i -::: - :'_E' -
January 7, 1993 CEOATT AEST G Ben. BOUMTNT L o,
SEID # 4C10 Rate Mzt Besoy fes Moo 3o
Chareas- v Covan Water <7040 -
URT Lmmg Ddn zhe B g

Mr. Rulen Hausaner
2672 Warwick Place
Hayward CA 94542 DS

8 snanta, B

Re: Conment on Novamber i3, 19%3 Propcsal for Monitoring Well
Installaticn a% 3927 F. l4th 8t., caXland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Hausauer:

Sur office has regei. ! od ceviewed the above referenced work
plan for the instaliation ¢f ore monitoring well at the above
site. Recall, this werk plan respends to my previous request £
further subsurfacse inveztigatisr due to the evidence of a
petruleun hydrocarksan ralease from the underground tank at this
site. Please be awars tas% the Iinstallation of one monitoring
well should be considered only the first step of your
investigation. It does not censtitute a complete
characterizaticn of this site for all potential soil and ;
groundwater contanminatiorn, In fact, the previous borings

identified elevated levels of gasaline and oil and grease.

Generally, cur office encoirages 3¢il and groundwater contaminar..
delineation to nen-detectable or low concentrations. To this

end, additional berings will be required arocund the tank. 1In

addition, you are renmirded that unless you provide gradient

informaticon which verifias the groundvater gradient at this site,

a minimum of three zoni%oring wells will he requivred. Please

previde your supporting dala which verifies this site’s assumed
gradient.

Dur office recogrnizes That you may want to perform a phased
appreoach to ycur investigation, therefore, as long as you
recognize that the above additicral work isg reguired, you may
proceed with the instaz’lation «° the Jene well with the following

conditions:

1. Please run Total 011 a
ag motor o©il). VYeou shosld
via the WET method for 271
times their S5TLC [3qglul.s

and Grease via the 4C FID method, (TPH

lso perform a soluble metals analysis
stal netals samples which excsed ten
cesheld Limit Concentrationg.,

aviae A fire sonadiie atating when 4 WOrk pian
be s.oraitted f£or the additional work mentioned

2. Pleazz not.fw sur o rfile at least 449 working hours prior to
performing your fleld oot lvit.es 80 1 may witness theae
activities 1% pozsirta



Mr. R. Hausauer
StID # 4610
Janurary 7, 14%3
Page 2.

Tou may contact we at (513) 27)~1530 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

f,u.zD' f:é" M(Lm-

Barney M. Chan
RBazardous Materials Speciaiist

cc: J. P. Cummings & Associates, Mr, T Cummings, P.0. Box 2847,
Fremont, CA 94536-2847
King, Shapire, Mittelman & Buchman, Attorneys At Law, My,
Arthur Fisher, Lake Merritt Plaza, Suite 1600, 1993
Harriscon 8t,, Oakland CA 24612
E. Howell, files

2wp3927



CONNER . BAK LLP ‘:‘ ‘.' o ‘:-' _';ifi-%‘[jeﬂ’iam Street, Suite 121

R SO S .»é: . ~
. shdrancisco, CA 94107
Tommy A. Conner

¢8 upy tel: $15+621 3939
1 r * i L1 . ':;. [
}. Timothy Bak ’ 1y ?l A i fga 319'621 * 390G

" Also admitted to practice in Nevada
email: conbak(@sirus.com

November 24, 1998

Alameda County Health Care Services % \.é(o @
Environmental Health Services

ATTN : Mr. Barney Chan

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 95402-6577

Re:  Ruben Hausauer/3927 E. 14th St., Oakland, CA 94601
Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed is ATC Associates Inc.’s November 17, 1998 letter report regarding the
installation of oxygen releasing compound at the above-named site.

With the exception of those items addressed in ATC’s October 5, 1998 Proposal for
RBCA Amendments I understand that ATC, through its project manager Dabra Sheldon, has
responded to and/or fulfilled all other requests in your August 11, 1988, September 22, 1998,
and October 6, 1998 correspondence to Mr. Hausauer. If this is incorrect please notify me.

Thank youw, and have a happy holiday.

Sincerely yours, e

Su§aia/ . Rader
[/xf 1 Assistant

:Syr
Enclosure
ce: Gary Rogers (w/encl)

Bill Thevskens (wiencl)
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VAT ssociares inc.

ENVIRONMENTAL, GEROTECHNIZAL AND MATERIALS PROFESSIONALS

Fax Transmittal
6666 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, California 94588
(925) 460-5300 » FAX (925) 463-2559
DATE: 10{ 19-1‘?3 TIME: '2p
B@%d\w - FAXNO.(5102357‘?3 35

COMPANY: M&m _agg_@ 5;
TASK:

PROJECT NUMBER:

NUMBER OF PAGES TO FOLLOW: 2

MESSAGE: &s Den \eun Ocboben o 1998 Letton

l\/ﬁu) &Luucn ‘{’nlé

JAw_LS_ﬁ_m&

mrm{ n mzl, W/, zmiz , thUl
OAAA Tﬂll

Deou  inedea

Confidential: Yes No
Urgent Delivery Requested: Yes No
Reply Requested: ‘ Yes Na

DELIVER CC TO:

Thank you,

abra_ Sheddpy

Signature
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VMASSOCIATES INC,

ENVIRONMENTAL, mﬁmmmmmsw

Fax Transmittal
6666 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, California 94588
{925) 460-5300 » FAX (925) 4632559
pate: |0 l IO.J?? TME: 3,35

TO: M_CQWL : Faxno, (510 337-933 ¢

comeany: (Uavede Coum',t'u Heagth, a%fmt

PROJECT NUMBER: TASK:

NUMBER OF PAGES TO FOLLOW: }

MESSAGE:

%&b(h&d EP!EQQP &ooo i
c%gug Sh(m;ﬁd% O bar ey and

Prwds By Nbo Genica Site, 3%927YF.
4™ Qireet, Oallomd, 5

Confidential; Yes No
Urgent Delivery Requesied: Yes ~_ No
Reply Reqguested: Yes Na

DELIVER CC TO:

Thank you, i
Diu St |
Signature _J
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CONNER *» BAK LLP
444 De Haro Street, Suite 121
San Francisco, California 94107
(415) 621-3939
Facsimile: (415} 621-3999

_ FACSIMILE COVER SHEET
To: BARNEY CHAN |
Facsimile: 510/337-9335 :
Telephone: 510/567-6765
From: SUSAN Y. RADER

LEGAL ASSISTANT

Billing Number:

Date:

MESSAGE: Please see attached.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The documents accompanying this facsimile transmission contain confidential information
belonging to the sender which is legally privileged. The information is jntended only for the use
of the individual or entity named above, If you are not ihe intended recipient, vou are hereby v
notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in reliance on the
contents of this facsimile information is stricily prohibited. 1f you have received this facsimile in
error, please immediately notify us ty telephone to arrange for the remrn of the original documents
to us.

Please call (415) 621-3939 if there is a problem with this transmission. Thank you.
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October 9, 1998

California Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
ATTN: Cost Pre-Approval Request Unit

2014 T Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Re: Claimant: Ruben Hausauer
3927 East 14th Street
. Oakland, CA
Claim No: 008829
P,
Dear Sir or Madam:

4156213998

b D Tl =i t, ot 170
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Via Facsimile and U.S. Mail

Attached for your review is Ruben Hausauer’s pre-approval request for RBCA amendments as

directed by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency.

Please call me or, in my absence, Susan Rader if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Tommy A. Conner

Authorized Representative for

Ruben Hausauer

Thank you.
:syr/Attachments
£C! Barney M. Chan (w/o attachments)

Alameda County Flealth Care Services Agency

Dabra She.don (w/o attachments)
ATC Associates Inc



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
October 6, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sutte 250
SD #4610 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 557-6700
Mr, Ruben Hausaver cfo FAX (510) 337-9335
Ms. Susan Rader

Law Offices of Tommy Conner, Esq.
444 DeHaro St., Suite 121
San Francisco, CA 94107

Re: Status of Technical Reports for New Genico Site, 3927 E. 14" St., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Ms. Rader:

This letter serves to respond your recent inquiries and submissions in response to my September
22, 1998 letter. I would like to provide you the status of those items requested in my letter, -

¢ Our office requested a brief work plan for the installation of borings, which will be filled with
oxygen releasing compound (ORC). The July 23, 1998 ATC Corrective Action Plan (CAP)
included an extensive description of the ORC addition method and is approved, however, no
figure was provided showing the locations of the borings. Please supply such a figure,

*  Ouvr office requested copies of the laboratory analytical reports for tank removal samples;
NW1, SW1, EW1, WW1 and Tank Pit 1, The analytical results of these samples were
provided in Table 2 of ATC’s September 19, 1996 Soil and Groundwater Investigation report
however, the analytical reports for the individual samples were not included. These results
are used m the risk assessment and need to be verified.

*  Our risk assessor requires a copy of the GSI printout for the Tier 2 RBCA.

2

The other items requested are addressed in your October 5, 1998 letter and included in ATC’s
October 5, 1998 Proposal for RBCA Amendments.

'S A

I hope this clarifies your questions. Please contact me at (510) 367-6765 if you have any
additional.

Sincerely,

Birngy i Yo

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specrahst

C B Chan, files
Ms D Sheldon, ATC Associates, 6666 Qwens Dt . Pleasanton. CA 94588
Mr G Rogers. 38053 Dawy Ct, Fremont. CA 94536

Clar3927
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CONNER ¢ BAK LLP
444 De Haro Street, Suite 121
San Franeisco, California 94107
(415) 621-3939
Facsimile: (415) 621-3999

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET
To: BARNEY CHAN
Facsimile: 510/337-9335
' Telephone: 510/567-6765
From: SUSAN Y. RADER
LEGAL ASSISTANT

Billing Number: 8060-02
Date: October 5, 1998

Cover page plus _4_ page(s)

MESSAGE: See attached

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The documents accompanying this facsimile transmission comtain confidential information

belonging to the sender which is legaily privileged. The information is intended only for the use

of the individual or entity named above. If you arc nat the intended recipient, you are heteby
noiified that any disclosure, copying. distribution or the taking of any action in reliance on the

contents of this facsimile information is strictly prohibited. 1f you have received this facsimile in
error, please immediately notify us by telephone to arrange for the return of the original documents

10 us.

Please call (415) 621-3939 if there is a problem with this transmission. Thank you.
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October 3, 1998

Alameda County Health Care Services Via Facsimile and U.S. Mail
Environmental Health Services
ATTN : Mr. Barney Chan

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 95402-6577

Re:  Reguest for Technical Report for New Genico Site
3927 F. 14th St., Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Mr. Charn:

Atiached re the above-named site is a copy of ATC Associate, Inc’s October 5, 1998
Proposal for RBCA Amendments ("Proposal”). Ifthe Proposal's scope of work satisfies the
requests in your August 11, 1989 and September 22, 1998 correspondence for the recalculation
of risk using the average groundwater concentration and justification for not evaluating
residential-indoor air exposure pathway from groundwater volatilization please provide this
office with written confirmation of same. We, tn turn, will provide as required your confirming
letter to the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund with Mr, Hausauver's pre-approval request
for this work.

Per my September 25, 1998 letter to you, we await confirmation that (1) the analyticals
dontained in HK2, Inc/SEMCO’s September 12, 1996 Tank Removal Report satisfies your.;
request for copies of the laboratory analyticals for the initial tank removal soil samples; and (2)
ATC’s Septermber 17, 1998 ORC installation proposal satisfies your request for a brief work plan
for ORC installation.

Please do not hesitate to call me or, in my absence, Tommy Conner if you have any
questions. Thank yow.

Since

r_e?ly Yo

e
~-Sus % . Rader
L Assistant
syr/Attachment

ce. Dabra Sheldon, A [C Associates twio encl; via facsimile)
[0S a2 T TTERS CHANIDGS LTR
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‘Q”' 2606 Owens Onve
Pleasanion. California

4988

510.480.2300

Fax 510.483 2959

AS30CGIATES MG,

October S, 1998

M:. Ruben Hausauer

/o Tommy A. Conner, Esq.
Conner Bak, LLP

444 De Haro Street, Suite 121
San Francisco, CA 94107

RE; Proposat for RBCA Amendments
3927 East 14 Street, .
ATC Proposal No. $98-0576

Dear My, Conner:

At your request, ATC Associates Inc. (ATC) has pu-epnedthispmposaltocalculaterisk
at the site using an average groundwates concentration, and to justify not evaluating
residential indoor-air exposure at the off-site residential home adjacent to the site. This
work will be performed in response to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) “Request for Technical Reports for New Genico Site, 3927 East 14% Street,
Oskland, California™ letter dated September 22, 1998. A description of the proposed
work i3 provided below.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

ATC will re~examine the existing grovndwater data for the site. Based upon the data, an
appropriate Bverage groundwater cancentration will be selected. ATC will use the
sclected average groundwater concentration and perform another Risk Based Corrective
Action (RBCA) analysis for the site. Prior to performing the RBCA analyscs, ATC will
contact the ACHCSA and attempt to obtain their approval of the selected average
groundwater concentration.

ATC wall provide 2 written repont summarizing the results of the new RBCA analy$s
ATC will include in the report the justfication for not analyzing the off-site residential
indoor air exposure due 10 volatilizatton frorn  groundwater. One draft



Oct~05-98 06:13P Conner Bak LLFP dloals5227

Proposal for RBCA Amendmeaty
New Genlco Site
3927 Bast 14" Sueet
Ouskisngd, California

repart will be submitted for your comments. Fallowing incorporation of yous comments,
three Sinal copies of the report will be submitted for distcibution.

SCHEDULE AND BUDGET

. ATC isprupnedwbeginworkonthi:pmje;twithin one week of recciving autherization
to proceed. It is anticipated that the work can be compietad within two weeks of project
initiation.

ATC will perform this work on 2 time and materials basis and our estimated budget for
this work is $1,680. A detailed breakdown of costs is provided as Attackhment A.

ATCappteduestheopponunitymmbmhdﬁsproponlmdlmksfomdtowoﬂdns
with you on this project. Thisprojectcmbecomplmdxmderthcexistinzmmd
conditions between ATC and Mr. Hausauer. If this is acceptable to you and you wish
ATprroceed,plmehmM:,Hmsignthepwposal acceptance form and retum

it to us. If you have guestions regarding this proposal, please do not hesitate to call me at
(925) 460-5300.
Sincerely,

ATC ASSOCIATES, INC.

e ol

Dabra I. Sheldon
Senior Project Manager

Atachments Detailed Cost Braskdown
Proposal Acceptance fonm
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Proposel # 3960578

-1

ATC Associates. Inc
Proposal for RBCA Amendmenis
3927 Bast 4th Strest, Quidand, Carfornin

415613325

RBCA Amandmanis
ATC Labor wrl Hours ot
Principal 3$110.00 1 $110.00
Senior Engineer/Scientist $95.00 15 $1,425.00
Project Enginear/Scientist $80.00 .0 $0.00
Staft EnginesrrScientist $65.00 0 30.00
Technician 350.00 0 30.00
Drufting $45.00 1 $45.00
F\Igrd ai%wi $40.00 2 $80.00
otal r 19 $1.880.00 l
Direct Unit Cost “Gnit Cost
mc. Copying $0.10 /copy 0 30.00
Exprass Shipping/Couner est na $0.00
Maps/Publicstions/Phatos est. n/a $0.00
Bluaprints . $0.10 it a $0.00
Fascimile ast. n/a $10.00
Communication "t nia $10.00
shicle Rentsl $75 idmy 0 $0.00
Milemge $0.28 /mi 0 $0.00
olal i m

TOTAL TASK 1= $1,668C.00
TR

s A

151 PM
10/5/98

apR-0878
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October 5, 1998

Alameda County Health Care Services Via Facsimile and U.S. Mail
Environmental Health Services
ATTN : Mr. Barney Chan

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alzameda, California 95402-6577

Re:  Request for Technical Report for New Genico Site
3927 E. 14th St., Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Mr. Chan:

Attached re the above-named site is a copy of ATC Associate, Inc.'s October 5, 1998
Proposal for RBCA Amendments ("Proposal”). If the Proposal's scope of work satisfies the
requests in your August 11, 1989 and September 22, 1998 correspondence for the recalculation
of risk using the average groundwater concentration and justification for not evalvating
residential-indoor air exposure pathway from groundwater volatilization please provide this
office with written confirmation of same. We, in turn, will provide as required your confirming
letter to the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund with Mr. Hausauer's pre-approval request
for this work.

Per my September 25, 1998 letter to you, we await confirmation that (1) the anatyticals
contained in HK2, Inc./SEMCO’s September 12, 1996 Tank Removal Report satisfies your
request for copies of the laboratory analyticals for the initial tank removal soil samples; and (2)
ATC’s September 17, 1998 ORC installation proposal satisfies your request for a brief work plan
for ORC installation.

Please do not hesitate to call me or, in my absence, Tommy Conner if you have any
questions. Thank you.

// Susan Y Rader
Legal Assistant
F
svr Attachment
cc. Dabra Sheldon. ATC Associates (w/o encl; via facsimile)
CICS §n-n2 TETTERS CITANTOOS TR




Vv 2808 Owans Drive
Fleasanton, Califesnia

24584

$10.480.5300

Fax 510.483.2559

ASSOCIATES INGS.

October 5, 1998

Mr. Ruben Hausauer

¢/o Tommy A. Conner, Esq.
Conner Bak, LLP

444 Dc Haro Street, Suite 121
San Francisco, CA 94107

RE: Proposal for RBCA Amendments
3927 East 14° Street,
Oakland, California
ATC Proposal No. $98-0576

Dear Mz, Conner:

At your request, ATC Associates Inc. (ATC) has prepared this proposal to calculate risk
at the site using an average groundwater concentration, and to justify not evaluating
residential indoor-air exposure at the off-site residential home adjacent to the site. This
work will be performed in response to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) “Request for Technical Reports for New Genico Site, 3927 East 14® Street,
Oakland, California” letter dated September 22, 1998. A description of the proposed
work is provided below.

SCCPE OF SERVICES

ATC will re-examine the existing groundwater data for the site. Based upon the data, an
appropriate average groundwater concentration will be selected. ATC will use the
selected average groundwater concentration and perform another Risk Based Corrective |
Action (RBCA) analysis for the site. Prior to performing the RBCA analyses, ATC will
contact the ACHCSA and attempt to obtain their approval of the selected average
groundwater concentration.

ATC will provide 2 written report summarizing the results of the new RBCA analysis.
ATC will include in the report the justification for not analyzing the off-site residential
indoor air exposure due tw volatlizawon from groundwater. One draft



Propasal for RBCA Amendments
New Genico Site
3927 East 14* Stroet
Oakland, California

report will be submitted for your comments. Following incorporation of your comments,
three final copies of the report will be submitted for distribution.

SCHEDULE AND BUDGET

ATC is prepared to begin work on this project within one week of receiving authorization
1o proceed. It is anticipated that the work can be completed within two weeks of project
initiation.

ATC will perform this work on a time and matetials basis and our estimated budget for
this work is $1,680. A detailed breakdown of costs is provided as Attachment A

ATC appreciates the opportunity to submit this proposal and looks forward to working
with you on this project. This project can be completed under the existing terms and
conditions between ATC and Mr. Hausauner. If this is acceptable to you and you wish
ATC to proceed, please have Mr. Hausauer sign the proposal acceptance form and retum
it to us. If you have questions regarding this proposal, please do not hesitate to call me at
(925) 460-5300.

Sincerely,
ATC ASSOCIATES, INC.

e [l

Dabra L. Sheldon
Senior Project Manager

Arachments: Detailed Cost Brsakdown
Proposal Acceptance form



Cost Estmate
Proposs! # 398-0578

ATC Associzies. Inc.
Proposal for RBCA Amendments
3927 Eant 14th Steet, Qaldand, Cakfornis

Rate/nour]  Hours “Cost. |
$110.00 1 $110.00
$95.00 15 $1,425.00
$80.00 0 $0.00
$65.00 0 $0.00
$50.00 0 $0.00

1 $45.00

2 $80.00

Unit Cost Unit Cost
$0.10 /copy 0 $0.00
et na $0.00
est nia $0.00
$0.10 /sq.ft 1] $0.00
est. n/a $10.00
est. n/a $10.00
$75 /day 0 $0.00
$0.28 /mi 0 $0.00

TOTAL TASK 1= $1,680.00

151 PM
10598

198-0576
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September 25, 1998

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services
ATTN : Mr. Barney Chan

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 95402-6577

Re:  Request for Technical Report for New Genico Site
3927 E. 14th St., Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed re the above-named site is a copy of HK2, Inc/SEMCO’s September 12, 1996
Tank Removal Report. Please inform me whether the analyticals contained in this report are
what you require per your September 22, 1998 request for copies of the laboratory analyticals for
the initial tank removal soil samples.

On September 22, 1998 we mailed to you a copy of Ruben Hausauer’s pre-approval
request to the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund for the installation of an oxygen
releasing compound (“OR™) at the site and ATC’s September 17, 1998 proposal and cost
estimate for same. Please inform me whether your request for a brief work plan for the ORG
installation is satisfied by ATC’s proposal for this work.

We anticipate previding you with the balance of the documents requested in your
September 22 letter no later than October 23, 1998.

Sincerely your: |
,-4 - W___ e

Thank you.

T
—- /

R L //V, ~

““Susan Y Rader
Legal Assistant

:syr/Enclosure
ce: Dabra Sheldon. ATC Associates {w'o encl)
P DOCS 806042 LETTFRS C11AN0925 LTR
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
September 22, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StiD # 4610 Alameda, CA 94502-8577

(510) 567-6700
Mr. Ruben Hausauer c/o FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Tommy Conner, Esq.
444 DeHaro St., Suite 121
San Francisco, CA 94107

Re: Request for Technical Reports for New Genico Site, 3927 E.14™ St., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Conner;

Thank you for the letter from ATC Associates clarifying the calculation for the amount of oxygen
releasing compound necessary to treat the hydrocarbon plume at the above site. Please provide
our office a brief work plan for this work including a map indicating the locations of the borings.
Please also inform our office when this work will be done allowing us at least three (3) working
days advance notice.

You are also requested to provide the following technical documents requested in my August 11,
1998 letter:

* Copies of the laboratory analytical reports for the initial tank removal soil samples; NW1,
» SWLEW1, WW1 and Tank Pit 107,
* Justification for not evaluating residential-indoor air exposure pathway from groundwater
volatilization for this site given the proximity of residential homes.
* Recalculation of risk using the average groundwater concentration rather than the area-
weighted concentration.
¢ Copies of the GSI printout for the Tier 2 RBCA.

Please provide these documents and the referenced work plan within 30 days or by October23,
1998,

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you bave any questions.

Sincerely,

mwm\r

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Matenals Specialist

C: B Chan, files
Ms D. Sheldon, ATC Associates, 6666 Owens Drive. Pleasanton, CA 94588
Mr G Rogers. 38052 Davy Ct | Fremont, CA 94536

Reprq3927
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September 22, 1998

California Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
ATTN: Cost Pre-Approval Request Unit

2014 “T” Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Re: Claimant: Ruben Hausaner
3927 East 14th Street
Oakland, CA
Claim No: 008829

Dear Sir or Madam:

an- 1320021« 3999

emaib conbak( sirius.com

Via Facsimile and U.S, Mail

Attached for your review is Ruben Hausauer’s pre-approval request for the installation of an

oxygen releasing compound at the above-named site.

Please call me or, in my absence, Susan Rader if you have any guestions.

Thank you.

Very truly vours,

b

Tommy A. Conner

Authorized Representative for

Ruben Hausauer

:syrAttachments
ces Bamey M. Chan {w/attachments)
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Dabra Sheldon {w/o attachments)
ATC Assoclates [ne.



CALIFORNIA UNDERGROQUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND
COST PRE-APPROVAL REQUEST
{Complete form, enclose required items, 1gn, date & return)

Ph:
ro PRE-APPROVAL REVIEWER Fax: (916) 1274530

I. CLADM INFORMATION
A CLAIM NO. 008829 B. CLAIMANT Ruben Hausauer

C. CLAIM STATUS (complete appropriatc section)
iy * LOCISSUEDFOR S 50,000 *as of 9/29/97 per S.Knieriern and

i onrrioarty List?Cves [l vo 15 ves, priority crass (1 a0 sU el o oo

i) NOT YET APPLIED TO THE FUND, EXPECTED APPLICATION DATE: __
D CONTACT PERSON:-Tommy A. Conner. Esa  PHONE:_(4135) 62] -3939
ADDRESS: Conner . RBak LLP FAX: _{(415) 621-3399
444 De Haro St., Suite 1217
San Francisco, CA 94107

{t. TYPE QF REQUEST (check approptizte boxes)
] pRE-APPROVAL ~  $10.207.25 AMOUNT REQUESTED

[0 s-sip REVIEW $ PREFERRED BID (if spplicable)

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE REQUIRED FOR THE SPECIFIED REQUEST. ALL DOCUMENTS
REQUESTED MUST BE SUBMITTED WILLE ]

A Wmmmmnmmmwmm and
determination will be made by Fund Stall
1.EAmwmmwmmlmmw«m«cmmmmmmm
and required by Article li,cupmlﬁ.CaHfomiaUndermndSmgekaReg:Mm). Corrective Action
phmmlwmmmmmmmmmmdmw. :
2. x A signed copy of the oversight agency approval fetter for the Workplan/CAP.
N/A 3._,Aeomplcteeopyoﬂhckequor3ids.mludingmmhmb. A list of alt fiems requested to bid must be
included.
N/A 4_ Compicte copies of all bids and other correspondence submitted in response to the Request for Bids.
$._. A time schedule, if not part of bid documents, aaticipated for project initiation and duration.
6.*Amudpmmwmwmmwm«mmmmmmum

B, THREE-BID REVIEW/EVALUATIONDETERMINATION - Fund staff will assist any claimant requesting an
evaluation of bids upon request. The following information must e submitied - 1,2,3 AND 4 as described in
hiemm A above.

1L CERTIFICATION

rify under penalty of pecjury that ail

e rized Reprgseni

information sebmitted with thiz request it compiete and accurate and in accordance widk
! d 5 qf Y ; devignated th ko i :

CONNER - BAK LLP
TOMMY A. CONNER, ESQ 9/22/98
Signifture Printed Name Daie

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE ,
IV Authorization for the Fund to give out your tame and phonc aumber o other claimants in yous region a3 3

referenca (or consultants and coniractors. [] YES D NO

Signature Dare



6666 Owans Drive
Pleasanton, Catforma
84588

510,460.5300

Fax 510.463.2559

YATC

ASSOCIATES INC.

TRANSMITTED BY FACSIMILE & REGULAR MAIL

September 17, 1998

Proposal No. $98-0542

Mr. Ruben Hausaurer c¢/o

Mr. Tommy Conner, Esquire
444 DeHaro Street, Suite 121
San Francisco, California 94107

Proposal And Cost Estimate
Qxygen Releasing Corpound Installation

New Genico Site
3927 East 14th Street
QOakland, California

Dear Mr. Hausaurer:

ATC Associates Inc. (ATC) is pleased to provide Mr. Hausaurer with this proposal and cost estimate to
install oxygen releasing compound (ORC) at the New Genico site located at 3927 East 14th Street,
Qakland, California. The proposed scope of work is based on the recommendations of ATC’s Corrective
Action Plan (CAP) dated July 23, 1998 (see Section 3.1.3 of CAP) and subsequent approval by the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency in a letter dated August 11, 1998. A detailed description
of the work and anticipated costs follows.

TASK 1: Installation of ORC Injection Points (Including Project Set-up)

ATC will coordinate with key subcontractors including a subsurface utility locator, and a drilling
contractor experienced with ORC installation. ATC will prepare and submit the required well permit
application to the Alameda County Public Works Agency (no permit fee is required). ATC proposes to
complete eight (8) ORC points. The ORC injection points will be installed in the sidewalk in front of
3927 East 14th Street.

Since the ORC injection points are being placed within the sidewalk, an encroachment permit and
business license will need to be obtained from the City of Oakland. In addition, Mr. Ruben Hausaurer
will need to provide ATC with a letter stating “that ATC 15 working on behalf of Mr. Ruben Hausaurer”
to complete the proposed scope of work. Costs are included for ATC to visit the City of Oakland -
Department of Public Works to apply for and obtain the encroachment permst. Costs are also ncluded
for ATC to visit the City of Oakland - Business License Department to apply for and obtain a business
license.

The ORC injection point tocanions witf be cleared prior to drilling by marking the locations with paint,
notifving Lnderground Service Alert, and contracting a utiity locating service. The eight {8) ORC

PL Plessanion propass’ F03PROF SR04 2 Genmco Joc (Sep 17 1798)



Mr. Ruben Hausaurer 2 September 17, 1998

points will be advanced with a Geoprobe rig or equivalent, to a depth of approximately 20 feet below
ground surface (bgs} in accordance with Section 3.1.3 of the CAP. The Geoprobe system has advantages
over traditional hollow stem auger drilling, including lower cost, and virtually no soil cuttings for
disposal. We assume that adverse drilling conditions, such as cobbles or flowing sands, will not be
encountered. Soil and groundwater samples will not be obtained during this investigation. ATC
anticipates that soil cuttings will not be generated during this investigation. ATC assumes that the field
work can be performed during normal working hours, will not be obstructed by site work and
obstructions will be moved by others.

Upou completion of the ORC injection activities, ATC will hand bail groundwater monitoring well
HMW-1 in order to remove any residual ORC material that may build-up and obstruct the monitoring
well screen subsequent to injecting the ORC material into the aquifer. In order to reduce the potential of
obstructing the screen of MW-4, ATC will contact the consultant for the owner of MW-4 and will
request permission to bail- groundwater from MW-4. If permission is granted, MW-4 will be bailed.
Costs are included in this proposal for the disposal of one 55-gallon Department of Transportation (DOT)
approved drum containing purged groundwater. The cost for Task I, Installation of ORC Injection
Points is estimated at $9,562.25.

TASK 2: Letter Report Preparation

A letter report will be prepared summarizing the drilling activities. We assume that no revisions to the
Letter Report will be required. The cost for Task 2, Letter Report Preparation is estimated at $645.

Attached are ATC’s standard Terms and Conditions and a Cost Estimate. The total cost for the work
described in this proposal is estimated at $10,207.25. This work will be performed on a time-and-
materials basis, based on ATC's Terms and Conditions and rate schedule, therefore, you will only be
invoiced for the work effort expended for this project.

Please review attached Terms and Conditions, and sign the Proposal Acceptance and Agreement if it
meets with your approval, and send the original to:

Ms. Dabra Sheldon

ATC Associates Inc.

6666 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, California 94588

[f you have any questions concerning this proposal please call Dabra Sheldon at (925) 460-5300.

Ve ly yours,
@f,@@w
Dabra Sheldon

Senior Project Manager

Attachments (2)

Bl Pleasanton proposal’ ) WEPROP 5G9 Geniwo doc 1 5ep 7 1998)



Cost Eshmate

ATC Associates, Inc.
Proposal # S98-0542
New Gemco Site

3927 East 14th Street

Task 1 - Field Preparation and investigation

ATC Labor Ratefhour |  Hours Cost

Principal $110.80 1 $110.00

Senior Engineer/Scientist $95.00 0 $0.00

Project Engineer/Scientist $80.00 20 $1,600.00

Staff Engineer/Scientist $65.00 0 $0.00

Technician $50.00 0 $0.00

Drafting $45.00 0 $0.00

Word Processing $40.00 1 $40.00

Total Labor 22 $1.750.00

Other Direct Costs Unit Cost Unit Cost
Misc. Copying $0.10 /copy 0 $0.00
Express Shipping/Courier est. n/a $0.00
Maps/Publications/Photos est. nfa $0.00
Blueprints $0.10 Jsq.it. ¢ $0.00
Fascimile est. nfa $0.00
Communication est. n/a $0.00
Vehicle Rental $75 /day o $0.00
Mileage $0.30 /mi 120 $36.00
Total ODCs $36.00
Equipment/Supplies Unit Cost Unit Cost
55 galion drum $45.00 each 1 $45.00
pH, scecific cond., temp. meter 335 /day ) $0.00
2-inch sub. pump w/controller $100 /day 0 $0.00
water level indicater $25 fday 0 $0.00
disposable bailer $12.00 each 0 $0.00
ORP meter $90.00 day 0 $0.00
photo or flame ionization detector $100.00 /iday 1 $100.00
110-volt generator $30.00 /day 0 $0.00
PPE suppiies (modified *D™) $20 /day/per. 1 $20.00
de-ionized water $1.25 /gal 0 30.00
misc. sampling supplies est. 1 $50.00
Total Field Equip/Supplies $215.00
Subcontractor ATCs cost 15% Proj. Cost
Drilling Contractor $1,200.00 each $180 00 3138000
Oxygen Releasing Compound 34 800 0¢ each $890 00 ]35.280 00
Decon water disposal $95 00 each %14 25 $108 25
Encroachment Permit Fee 3250 00 each $37 50 3287 50
Business License Fee 330 00 each 54 50 334 50
Utility Locator 340000 each 360 00 3460 00
Torat Subcontractor { [37.581 25

TOTAL TASK 1= §9,562 25

17198



Cost Estimate

ATC Associates, nc.
Proposal # $98-0542

New Genico Site

3927 East 14th Street

Task 2 - Letter Report Preparation

ATC Labor Rate/hour] Hours Cost

Principal $110.00 1 $110.00

Senior Engineer/Scientist 1 $95.00 0 $0.00

Project Engineer/Scientist | $80.00 5 $400.00

Staff Engineer/Scientist $65.00 0 $0.00

Technician $50.00 0 $0.00

Drafting $45.00 1 $45.00

Word Processing $40.00 1 $40.00

Totat Labor T 8 $595.00

Other Direct Cosis Unit Cost Unit Cost

Misc. Copying $0.10 /copy 500 $50.00

Express Shipping/Courier est. nfa $0.00

Maps/Publications/Photos est. nfa $0.00

Blueprints $0.10 /sq.ft 0 $0.00

Fascimile est. nia $0.00

Communication est. n/a $0.00

Vehicle Rental $75 iday 0 $0.00

Mileage $0.30 /mi 0 $0.00

= 23 o~

Total ODCs i $50.00

TOTAL TASK 2 = $645.00

TOTAL PROJECT = $10,207.25

9/17/98
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIROMMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)Y

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6477

August 11, 1998 (510) 567-67C0
StID # 4610 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Ruben Hausaurer ¢/o
Mr. Tommy Conner, Esq
444 DeHaro St., Suite 121
San Francisco, CA 94107

Re: Corrective Action Plan for New Genico Site, 3927 E. 14™ St.. Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Conner:

This letter responds to the July 23, 1998 Corrective Action Plan for the above site as prepared by
ATC Associates, Inc. In addition, this letter requests additional information and clarification for
the Tier 2 risk based corrective action (RBCA) evaluation previously prepared by your
consultant, ATC.

Our office has discussed their concerns on the Tier 2 RBCA in my April 22, 1998 letter and also
through discussion with Ms. Madhulla Logan of our office with Ms. Dabra Sheldon of ATC.
Although our office received a response from ATC in a 5/12/98 fax, we still have the following
concern/requests: .

s Please provide copies of the laboratory analytical reports for the soil samples from the
removal, NW1,SW1, EW1, WW1 and Tank Pit 10°. These results appear in ATC’s
September 19,1996 Soil and Groundwater [nvestigation report, however, no laboratory
results were provided.

»  Please justify not including an evaluation for residential-indoor air exposure from

groundwater volatilization in the Tier 2 RBCA. It appears that the neighboring residential

properties may be partially impacted by the petrcleum plume.

As requested by Ms. Logan, please use the appropriate average groundwater concentrations

instead of the area-weighted average concentration to calculate indoor and outdoor exposure

risk to groundwater volatilization. Please also provide a copy of the GSI printout for the Tier

2 RBCA.

Although the specific site specific target level (SSTL) from the RBCA may change from the prior
submitted number, it appears that the site may pose excessive risk to human health, therefore site
remediation is necessary. Conditions at the site indicate that aerobic biodegradation would
benefit by increasing dissolved oxygen Having reviewed the July 23, 1998 ATC Corrective
Action Plan, our office concurs with the proposed plan to add oxygen releasing matenal in the
form of injection of ORC siurry Ths plan is consistent with that proposed for the Motor Parmer
site across the street  To clanfy the specific QRC treaument, please provide the caiculation or
tables generating the values presented in the table entitled ORC Slurry Injection .



Mr. Tommy Conner
August L1, 1998
3927 E. 14® St.
StiD #4610

Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Barmey M. Chan . .
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. D. Sheldon, ATC Associates Inc., 6666 Owens Drive, Pleasanton, CA 94588
Mr. G. Rogers, 38053 Davy Ct., Fremont, CA 94536

CAPap3nt?
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September 17, 1998

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services
ATTN : Mr. Barney Chan

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 95402-6577

Re:  Corrective Action Plan for New Genico Site
3927 E. 14th St., Oakland, CA 94691

Dear Mr. Chan:

Per your request in your August 11, 1998 correspondence to Ruben Hausauer and this
office, enclosed is ATC Associate’s explanation of the calculations used to determine the amount
of oxygen releasing compound at the above-named site.

-Sincerely yours,

Tommy A. Conner

TAC:syr

Enclosure
ce: Gary Rogers. Ph.D.

Aguatic & Environmental Applications
38053 Davy Ct.. Fremont. CA 94336

P DOCR SN2 TETTERS CHANDG T LTR



4088 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, Califarnia
94588

$10.460.5300

Fax §10.483.2%5g

VAT

AS3sO0oClATES 1 NC.

September 17, 1998

Mr. Ruben Haysauer

¢/o Mr. Tommy A. Conper, Esq
Conner-Bak LLP

444 DeHaro Street, Suite 121
San Francisco, California 94107

RE: New Genico Site Comrective Action Plan
ATC Project Number 61137.0005

Dear Mr. Conner:

As requested by Mr. Barney Chan of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
the following is an explanation of the calculations used to determine the amount of
oXygen releasing compound (ORC) to be used at the above referenced site.

The method used is to muitiply the volume (V) of soil to be treated by the porosity (n) of
the soil to estimate a pore volume (PV) in cubic feet. PV is converted to liters and is then
multiplied by the concentration of dissolved hydrocarbon to estimate the Tissolved phase
hydrocarbon mass (M). M is converted to pounds. M is muitiplied by a additional
demand factor (DF) (which accoumts for unknowns like the adsorbed phase
hydrocarbons) which yields the loaded bydrocarbon mass (LM). The oxygen required to
biodegrade this mass is determined using standard stochiometry. Stochiometry shows
that it takes about three pounds of oxygen 1o bioremediate one pound of a typical
hydrocarbon compound such a benzene, so LM is multiplied by 3 to estimate the oXygen
required (OR). ORC is about 10% oxygen by weight, so OR is multiplied by 10 to
determine the ORC required.

If you have any further questions, please call me at {925)460-5300.
Sincerely,
ATC Associates, Inc.

< e 1ttt

Dabral Sheldon



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES O)
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director I

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP}
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suitg 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
August 11, 1998 (510) 567-6700

StID # 4610 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Ruben Hausaurer ¢/o
Mr. Tommy Conner, Esq
444 DeHaro St., Suite 121
San Francisco, CA 94107

Re: Corrective Action Plan for New Genico Site, 3927 E. 14" St., Qakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Conner:

This letter responds to the July 23, 1998 Corrective Action Plan for the above site as prepared by
ATC Associates, Inc. In addition, this letter requests additional information and clarification for
the Tier 2 risk based corrective action (RBCA) evaluation previously prepared by your
consultant, ATC.

Our office has discussed their concerns on the Tier 2 RBCA in my April 22, 1998 letter and also
through discussion with Ms. Madhulla Logan of our office with Ms. Dabra Sheldon of ATC.
Although our office received a response from ATC in a 5/12/98 fax, we still have the following
concern/requests:

« Please provide copies of the laboratory analytical reports for the soil samples from the tank
removal; NW1.SW1, EW1, WW1 and Tank Pit 10°. These results appear in ATC’s
September 19,1996 Soil and Groundwater Investigation report, however, no laboratory
results were provided.

» Please justify not including an evaluation for residential-indoor air exposure from
groundwater volatilization in the Tier 2 RBCA. It appears that the neighboring residential
properties may be partially impacted by the petroleum plume.

s As regnested by Ms. Logan, piease use the appropriate average groundwater concentrations
instead of the arca-weighted average concentration to calculate indoor and cutdoor exposure
tisk to groundwater volatilization. Please also provide a copy of the GSI printout for the Tier
2 RBCA.

Although the specifre site specific target level (8STL) from the RBCA may change from the prior
submitted number, it appears that the site may pose excessive risk to human health, therefore site
remediation is necessary. Conditions at the site indicate that aerobic biodegradation would
benefit by increasing dissolved oxvgen, Having reviewed the July 23, 1998 ATC Corrective
Action Plan, our office concurs with the proposed plan to add oxvgen releasing material 1n the
form of injection of ORC slurrv - Thus plan 1s consistent with that proposed for the Motor Partner
site across the strect. To clanfy the specific ORC treatment, please provide the calculation or
tables generating the values presented n the table entitied ORC Slurry Injection .



Mr. Tommy Conner
Angust 11, 1998
3927 E. 14® §t.
StID # 4610

Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

; ’
Blingy 1 Ui
Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. D). Sheldon, ATC Associates Inc., 6666 Owens Drive, Pleasanton, CA 94588
Mr. G. Rogers, 38053 Davy Ci., Fremont, CA 94536

- CAPap3n27
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July 1, 1998

Bill Theyskens

Kleinfelder, Inc.

1362 Ridder Park Drive
San Jose, California 95131

Re: Hausauer (3927 East 14th Street, Qakland, California )/Motor Partners
Dear Bill:

As you know, the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency ("Agency™) long ago directed
Hausauer and Motor Partners to conduct concurrent groundwater monitoring. We understand that the
upcoming monitoring event will not occur at the same time as Motor Partners’ monitoring. -Please take
notice that all firture groundwater monitoring events must be synchronized to occur concurrent with
Motor Partners’ groundwater monitoring. Kleinfelder's failure to do so will result in Hausauer's
termination of its contract with Kleinfelder for this work.

Per your suggestion, at the time of each groundwater monitoring event please arrange with Motor
Partners’ consultant Gary Rogers for the shared use and cost of the redox meter.

Thank you.
Sincerely yours,
Tommy A. Conner
TAC/f
cc: Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
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June 30, 1598
2 40
Ruben Hausauer
6017 14th St E
Oakland, CA 94621

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO. 8829,
SITE ADDRESS: 3927 14TH ST. E, OAKLAND, CA 94601

I have reviewed your request, received on June 22, 1998, for pre-approval of corrective action costs; I will place
these documents in your file for future reference. I have included a copy of the “Cost Pre-Approval Request”
form; please use this form in the future for requesting pre-approval of corrective actions costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for completing the May
28, 1998, ATC Associates, Inc. (ATC) proposal directed by the Alameda County Environmental Health Services
(County) in their April 22, 1998 letter, is $2,924.50; sce the table below for a breakdown of costs. (The total
amount approved for payment through request number 3 for work at your site that has been directed and
approved by the is § 36,221.)

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: all reasonable and necessary
corrective action costs for work dirvected and approved by the County will be eligible for reimbursement per the
terms of your Leiter of Commitment at costs consistent with those pre-approved in this letter.

All future costs for corrective action must be approved in writing by Fund staff.
Future costs for corrective action must meet the requirements of

Article 11, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank Regulations.

COST PRE-APPROVAL BREAKDOWN

Task Amount Pre-Approved Comments
I: Preferential Pathway 3964.50 Vehicle rental fees will not be reimbursed
Investigation in excess of $50.00 per day (rental

subinvoice must accompany

reimbursement request}. Use of company
vehicles are considered overhead and will
only be reimbursed according to mileage.

II: CAP Preparation CR75 00 | I

el
I-2
el
th
o)
O

:: I11: Report Preparation

I
i
f
f
I
1\

"TOTAL PRE-APPROVED

!

Without submitting three-trds, facsinule
and commurication charges are considered |
i ancillary (included m overhead) end ave not !
| chgible tor rermbursement. Please submit )
| a copv of the CAP and previous Ther 11 |
| RBCA w the next reimbursement requesi

\ [
$2.924.50 | I

Californwa Envivonmenral Proteciion Agency
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June 25, 1998

Bill Theyskens
Kleinfelder, Inc.

1362 Ridder Park Drive
San Jose, California 95

Re: 3927 East
Dear Bill:

Klieinfelder is authc
Proposal to Perform 1998 G
following provisos:

. Hausauer
equals or e:

A the Propos:
-~ changes;

. this office r
. the timely ¢

With respect to Klei
Potential Contaminant Pathy
of the Corrective Action Pla;

ATC to do that work. Howe
Corrective Action Plan,

Thank you.

SVE
ce Barnev Chan
Alameda County He

FOOCS 8060 L2 TETTRRS THEYOS2S] TR

Ruben Hausauer -2- June 30, 1998

o The actual costs and scope of work performed must be consistent with the pre-approval for it to remain valid.
e The work products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Board.

e From a cursory review of the site history, it does not appear as if ATC’s involvement was preceded by a
three-bid procedure. Because of ATC’s involvement in the prior conduit study and RBCA Analysis, it is my
opinion that it is unnecessary to obtain three bids for this scope of work; the Fund's three bid requirement is
waived for this scope of work. Please note, however, that remedial activities associated with the
implementation of the Corrective Action Plan must follow the Fund’s three-bid requirement.

» Ifadifferent scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval of costs on the new
scope of work.

»  Although I have referred to the ATC proposal in my pre-approval above, please be aware that you will be
entering into a private contract: the State of California cannot compel you to sign any specific contract. This
letter pre-approves the costs as presented in the proposal dated May 28, 1998 by ATC, and amended in this
pre-approval, for conducting the work directed by the County.

Please remember that it is still necessary to submut the actual costs of the work as explained in the
Reimbursement Regquest Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with thus pre-approval before you
will be reimbursed. To make this easier, insure that your consultant prepares his invoices to match the format
of the original estimate, and provides reasonable explanations for any changes made in the scope of work or
increases in the costs. When the invoices are submitied you must include copies of all:

# subcontractor invoices,
» technical reports, when available, and
» applicable correspondence from the .

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 227-0743.

Sincerely,

r

Sherry King, CE
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure

susan ¥ Radar ©egal Assistant
Conner-Bak LLP
bufay (4153621 - 3999

[/B{rnc} Chen. Hazardows Matenials Specialist
Alameda Counn Environmental Health Services
1137 Harbor Bav Parkwav. Suite 230
Alameda CA 94302-6377

California Exvironmental Protection 1gency
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Project Number: Project Name: 3927 East 14th
Street, Oakland
{Hausauer)
To: Barney Chan From: DBill Theyskens
(Name)
Alameda County Health Kleinfelder, Inc.
Care Services -
1362 Ridder Park Drive

Phone: (510) 567-6765
Pax: {510) 337-9333

Date: 6/15/98
Time: 5:00 PM
Total pages: 2
~ (Including cover sheet)
Instructions/Remarks;

San Jose, CA 95131

Phone: 408-436-1155
Fax: 408-436-1771

Original will follow

Original will not followy, X
Sent by: ’ ZW

[4
'

Re: Coufirmation of our discussion regarding, and your approval of, adjustments
to the scope of work and schedale for the assessment of contaminant pathways
proximate to 3927 East 14th Street, Oakland, California (Hausauer project).:

Baruey, please call me if yon feel the following is not an accurate represenfaﬁon of

our discussion.

Kleinfelder proposes to perform the contaminant migration study, consisting of the
following five tasks, by the July 11th due date, providing we get approval from the

Fund in time to reasonably be able to complete the work.
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Task 1. Underground Utility Locating
Task 2. Data Compilation
Task 3. Preparation of Cress Sections
"l‘ask 4. Report of Findings
Task 5. Preparation of Workplan for Seil and Groundwater Sampling Proximate
to Xdentified Zones of Preferential Migration

* Providing additionat sampling iz judged to be warranted.

‘Follow-on Work

A proposal to implement the Task 5 Workplan (assuming preparation of the
workplan is judged necessary by Alameda County Heath Care Services [ACHCS])
will be prepared by Kleinfelder following Workplan approval by ACHCS.

v. A proposal to prepare a CAP will be prepared following completion of the above -
activities,
Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Please call if your understanding of
our conversation differs from the above, and if the schedule, as presented, is not
acceptable,

Ce:  Tornmy Conner, Esq., Conner-Bak, LLY

FAX FAX FAX FAX FAX FAX FAX FAX FAX FAX FAX FAX FAX

P6/15/1938 17:46  4BBA361771 SAN JOSE . . . ..o PAGEeBZ- -



6666 Owens Drive
Pleasanton, California
84588

510.460.5300

Fax 510.463.2559

ASSOCIATES INC.

May 12, 1998

Tommy A. Conner, Esqg.

Law Offices of Tommy A. Conner
444 De Haro Street, Suite 121

San Francisco, CA 94107

RE: Response to Agency Comments: ASTM Tier 2 RBCA Analysis
3927 East 14® Street, Oakland, California
ATC Project No. 61137.0004

Dear Mr. Conner:

ATC Associates Inc. (ATC) has completed the Draft Response to Agency Comments:
Well Survey, Conduit Study and Tier 2 Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA) analysis
for the New Genico site located at 3927 East 14® Street in Qakland, California.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

ATC Associates Inc. (ATC) is pleased to submit this letter report to present the resuits of
additional American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM) standard Risk Based
Corrective Action (RBCA) Tier 2 evaluations for the New Genico site (site), located at
3927 East 14" Street in Oakland, California. The additional analysis was requested by
the Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS) in a letter dated April 22, 1998.
The ACHCSs requests were made following a review of ATCs “Well Survey, Conduit
Study and ASTM Tier 2 RBCA Analysis for 3927 East 14 Street, Oakland, California”,
dated August 22; 1997 (ATC, 1997). This RBCA analysis was performed to assess the
potential impact of contamination at the site and to support remedial actions that may be
considered.

Project ™o 61127 0004 i ATC Assocaes Inc,
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Response to Agency Comments; ASTM Tier 2 RBCA Evaluation
New Genico Site
3927 East 14" Street
Qakland, California

2.0 ASTM TIER 2 RBCA EVALUATION

The ASTM standard RBCA Tier 2 evaluation was performed following Standard E 1739-
95 and the Tier 2 Guidance Manual for Risk Based Corrective Action published by
Groundwater Services, Inc. (GSI) of Houston, Texas.

At the request of ACHCS, ATC used the Tier 2 analysis to evaluate benzene
volatilization from both subsurface soil and groundwater to outdoor and indoor air. In
addition, ATC adjusted the slope factor for inhalation of benzene to be consistent with the
California EPA slope factor of 0.1. At the ACHCSs suggestion, ATC used target risk
values for benzene of 1.0E-5 for commercial exposure and 1.0E-6 for residential
exposure.

Other input parameters remained the same as the original evaluation. The constituent of
concern for the Tier 2 analysis is benzene. The representative subsurface soil
concentration of benzene that was used is 0,22 milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg). The
area-weighted average of benzene dissolved in groundwater beneath the sjic. was
gstimated 10 b€ 0.25 mg/lL. This value was used as the represenfative benzene. in
groundwater concentration. Attachment A shows the area-weighted average calculations.

3.0 RESULTS OF RBCA MODELING

Using the above referenced representative concentrations, the indoor and outdoor air
pathways were evaluated. Cleanup goals for the site, or Site Specific Target Levels
(SSTL’s) were estimated.

3.1 Groundwater SSTLs

Under Tier 2, the groundwater SSTL’s for benzene were determined. The results are

presented below in comparison to the representative benzene concentration in
groundwater.

Project No 10506 0014 2 ATC Associates Inc.



Response to Agency Comments: ASTM Tier 2 RBCA Evaluation
New Genico Site
3927 East 14" Street
Oakland, California

i g S o bt

= i‘exposure R

i )

Representat]ve :

Scenario -

R I R

volatilization from commercial
groundwater into on-site
mdoor air

volatilization from 1.0E-5 commercial 61 0.25
groundwater into on-site

outdoor air

The applicable SSTL would be the lowest calculated SSTL which is 0.55 mg/L. As
shown on the table above this SSTL is higher than the representative groundwater
concentration of 0.25 mg/L.. This analysis indicates that representative concentration is
marginally below the SSTL for benzene dissolved in groundwater. Because the SSTL
and the representative concentrations were close, ATC performed the analysis using the
target risk of 1.0E-6 for these exposure scenarios. The results of this analysis is presented
below.

" volauhzatmn from ; 1.0E-6 ) commercial 0.0S V 0.25
groundwater into on-site
indoor air

volatilization from 1.0E-6 commercial 6.1 0.25
groundwater into on-site
outdoor air

.

This indicates that using the more conservative target risk of 1.0E-6, the SSTL is
significantly lower than the representative concentration.

3.2 Soil SSTLs

Using Tier 2 analvses. the soil SSTL's for benzene were determined. The results are
presented below in comparison 10 the representative benzene concentration 1n soil.

ATC Associates Inc

L

Project o 10506 0014



Response to Agency Comments: ASTM Tier 2 RBCA Evaluation
New Genico Site
3927 East 14" Street
Qakland, California

Scenario- ~ <. 777 7 target: sk | exposure | Representative =

| Concentration,:

o e, R g s | ( . (mglKg)_ r j,z{afﬁ
volatilization from soil into 1.0E-5 commercial 0.22

on-site indoor air

volatilization from soil into 1.0E-6 residential 39 0.22
outdoor off-site air

volatilization from soil into | - 1.0 E-5 commercial 540 0.22

outdoor on-site air

The applicable soil SSTL would be the lowest calculated SSTL which is 4.8 mg/Kg. As
shown on the table above this SSTL is higher than the representative soil concentration of
0.22 mg/Kg. This indicates that the representative concentration is below the SSTL for
benzene in subsurface soil.

4.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on the information presented in this report, current regulatory guidelines, and the
judgment of ATC, the following conclusions are presented:

* The SSTL for benzene in soil is more than an order of magnitude higher than the
representative concentration of benzene in soil.

» Using a target risk of 1.0E-5, the SSTL for benzene in groundwater is marginally
higher than the representative concentration of benzene in groundwater. Using the
more conservaiive target risk of 1.0E-6, the SSTL for benzene is significantly lower
than the representative concentration of benzene in groundwater.

» The site may be considered a low risk groundwater case as described in the RWQCB
memorandum which discusses low risk groundwater cases.

5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the data and conclusions presented 1n this report, and the judgment by ATC. the
following recommendations are presented for vour consideration:

e [mplementation of interim remedial measures proximate to the former New Genico
UST {ocation should be performed.

Project No 10506 GG 14 4 ATC Associates Inc



Response to Agency Comments: ASTM Tier 2 RBCA Evaluation
New Genico Site
3927 East 14" Street
Qakland, California

¢ Further characterization of the plume of benzene-impacted groundwater should be
performed as required by ACDEH.

* Continue quarterly groundwater monitoring as required by the ACDEH and the
RWQCB.

If you have any questions regarding this report please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned.

Sincerely,
ATC ASSOCIATES INC.

s Bl

Dabra I. Sheldon
Sentor Hydrogeologist
Project Manager

¢c: Mr. Bamney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services

Project No 10306 0014 3 ATC Associates Inc
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
May 1, 1998 (510) 567-5700

StID # 4610 FAX (510} 337-9335

Mr. Reuben Hausauer
6017 E. 14 st.
Cakland CA 94621

Re: Request for Revised Risk Assessment, Work Plan and Corrective
Action Plan for 3927 E. 14" St., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Hausauer:

Our office has received by fax, written comment from Mr. Tommy Conner
in response to my April 22, 1998 letter. This letter requested a
revised risk assessment, a work plan for investigation of utilities
and a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for the referenced site by May 25,
1998. Mr. Conner’s fax requests the following changes:

* The submission of the revised work plan by May 11,

* The preparation of a cross-section of all existing wells, utility
trenches and conduits and the preparation of a CAP to be submitted
by July 11, 1998.

Although our office feels that this amount of time is excessive, since
no additional field work is proposed, our office agrees with this
extension. However, please include a work plan to sample and
investigate all potential conduits for preferential pathways.

Mr. Conner alsc points out that there is apparently a localized
release from the former underground on your property. However,
because of the agreement made by Mr. William Nagle, contamination on
each side of the center of 40 Ave. shall be the responsibility of
that party located on that side of the street. Our office is
requesting similar investigation and remediation for both sites which
should be the most cost effective way to oversee them.

Because of the likelihood of using enhanced bioremediation at the
site, our office recommends that the introduction of cxydgen and any

other supplements be done as soon as possible.

Please contact me at (510} 567-6765 +f Yo nave any guestions,



Mr. Reuben Hausauer
StiID #4610

3927 B. 14" st.
May 1, 1998

Page 2.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. William Theyskens, Groundworks Environmental, Inc., 1900
Lafayette St., Suite 209, Santa Clara, CA 95050-3946
Mr. Tommy Conner,Esq.,444 De Hare St., Suite 121, 8.F.,CA 94107
Mr. Bill Owens, 2221 Olympic Blvd., Walnut Creek, CA 94595
Mr. Gary Rogers, 38053 Davy Ct., Fremont, CA 94536

Ext3927
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CONNER ¢ BAK LLP
444 De Haro Street, Suite 121
San Francisco, California 94107
(415) 621-3939
Facsimile: (415) 621-3999

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

To: BARNEY CHAN
Facsimile: 510/337-9335
Telephone: 510/567-6765
From: | - TOMMY CONNER

Billing Number: 8060-02
Date: * April 30, 1998

Cover page plus)’_],‘__ page(s)

S : MESSAGE: See attached

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The documents accompanying this facsimile transmission contain confidential information
pelonging to the sendex which is legally privileged. The information is intended only for the use
of the individual or entity named above. -If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any disciosure, copying, distribution or fhe taking of any action in reliance on the
cosmtents of this facsimile information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in
error, please immediately notify us by telephone to arrange for the return of the original documents
to us. :

Please call (415) 621-3939 if there is a problem with this transmission. Thank you.
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April 30, 1998

By Facsimile and

First Class U.S. Mait

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services
ATTN : Mr. Barney Chan

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Califomia 95402-6577

Re:  Risk Assessment and On-going Subsurface Investigation at 3927 E. 1 4th Street,
Oakland, CA 94661, New Genico Site :

Dear Mr. Chan;

) This responds to your April 22, 1998 letter to Ruben Hausauer regarding the referenced
site. ' . ' ’

In response to your request for clarification as to certain aspects of the Well Survey,
Conduit Study and RBCA Analysis we have asked ATC Associates, who performed the work, to
respond on Mr. Hausauer’s behalf. According to ATC, the earliest date by which its response
will be completed is May 11, 1998 -- two weeks before the May 25, 1998 deadline set forth in
your letter for Mr. Hausauer’s submiital of a corrective action plan (“CAP”). , -

As you know, Mr. Hausauer recently contracted with Groundworks Environmental, Inc.
to perform one year of quarterly groundwater monitoring. Groundworks and ATC -- both of

‘whom will bid on the CAP -- point to the fow level of contamination in Motor Partners” MW-4 -~

{which sits approximately ten (10) feet downgradient of Mr. Hausazer's HMW-1, the hot spot on
his property) as evidence of Mr. Hausauer’s limited contribution to downgradient contamination,
or the existence of a preferential path. A copy of'a site map and acharl of benzene -
concentrations aver time are enclosed for your convenience. In the interest of economy, Mr.
Iausauer believes that his work should procecd as follows: 1) revise RBCA analysis; 2) prepare
a cross-section of all existing wells. utility trenches and other potential cenduits for preferential
migration: and 3) based on that data. propose a CAP. We estimate that such work will take sixty

days from ATC s submission of a revised RBCA on May 11. e
\’;}J\@lﬁ- : .

' b + _5'-1

o " b eax A Il
S ek ‘
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April 30, 1998

Page 2

On the basis of the above, Mr. Hausauer requests an extension of the deadline for
submission of a CAP to July 11, 1998,

Thank you for your consideration. Please call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely yours,

=%

Tommy A. Conner

TAC/f

cc: William Theyskens, Groundworks Environmental, Inc.
Bill Owens, Motor Partners, Inc.
Gary Rogers, Aquatic & Environmental Applications
Dabra Sheldon, ATC Associates, Inc.
{all with enclosures)

HADOCSRG60-A2L ETTERSCHANOS29.LTR
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BENZENE LEVELS OVER TIME AT HAUSAUER/MOTOR PARTNERS WELLS (ug/L)

TDOCSE06-ONBENZENE YHL

Date Hausauer Motor Partners
Sampled -
HMW1 HMW2 HMW3 HMW4 MW1 MW2 MW3 . MW4 MWS

6/17/%4 1,200 ND
12/7/94 2.1 380
6/17/95 330
(typo?)
11/29/95 860 ND 300
2/23/96 360 ND 270 58
5/21/96 290 ND 220 18
8/22/96 1,200 |170 3.1 270 0.58 120 8.6
11/21/96 810 0.60 220 3.6
2/25/97 760 150 ND 430 1.2 260 5.4
5/28/97 1,100 | 170 ND 110 ND 140 5.6
9/2/97 460 210 ND 1,300 ND 240 3.2
11/26/97 1,000 {41 0.6 4.2 760 ND - 140 6.8
3/17/98 2,100 |200 ND 20 360 KD 270 4;4 320
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April 30, 1998

By Facsimile and
First Class U.S. Mail

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services
ATTN : Mr. Barney Chan

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 95402-6577

Re:  Risk Assessment and On-going Subsurface Investigation at 3927 E, 14th Str.
Oakland, CA 94601, New Genico Site

Dear Mr. Chan:

This responds to your April 22, 1998 letter to Ruben Hausauer regarding the referenced
site.

In response to your request for clarification as to certain aspects of the Well Survey,
Conduit Study and RBCA Analysis we have asked ATC Associates, who performed the work, to
respond on Mr. Hausauer’s behalf. According to ATC, the earliest date by which its response
will be completed is May 11, 1998 -- two weeks before the May 25, 1998 deadline set forth in
your letter for Mr. Hausauer’s submittal of a corrective action plan (“CAP™).

As you know, Mr. Hausauer recently contracted with Groundworks Environmental, Inc.
to perform one year of quarterly groundwater monitoring. Groundworks and ATC -- both of
whom will bid on the CAP -- point to the low level of contamination in Motor Partners” MW-4
(which sits approximately ten (10} feet downgradient of Mr. Hausauer’s HMW-1, the hot spot on
his property) as evidence of Mr. Hausauer’s limited contribution to downgradient contamination,
or the existence of a preferential path. A copy of a site map and a chart of benzene
concentrations over time are enclosed for your conventence. In the interest of economy, Mr.
Hausauer believes that his work should proceed as follows: 1) revise RBCA analysis: 2) prepare
a cross-section of all existing wells. utihity trenches and other potential conduits for preferential
migration: and 3) based on that data, propose a CAP. We estimate that such work will take sixty
days from ATC's submission of a revised RBCA on May 11,



CONNER « BAK LLP Bamey Chan
Aprl 30, 1998

Page 2
On the basis of the above, Mr. Hausauer requests an extension of the deadline for
submission of a CAP to July 11, 1998.
Thank you for your consideration. Please call me if you have any questions.
Sincerely yours,

=%

Tommy A. Conner
TACAHT

cc:  William Theyskens, Groundworks Environmental, Inc.
Bill Owens, Motor Partners, Inc.
Gary Rogers, Aquatic & Environmental Applications
Dabra Sheldon, ATC Associates, Inc,
(all with enclosures)
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bee: Ruben Hausauer



April 22, 1998
StiD £ 4810

Mr. Reuben Hausauer
6017 E. 147 st.
Oakland CA 948621

Re: Risk Assessment and On-going Subsurface Investigation at 3827 E.
14" st., oakland CA, 94601, New Genico Site —

Dear Mr. Hausauer:

Our office has recently completed our review of the First Quarter 1998
Groundwater Menitoring Report and the Well Survey, Conduit Study and
ASTM Tier 2 RBCA Analysis for the above site prepared by Groundworks
Envirommental, Inc. and ATC Bssociates Inc., respectively. This
letter requests clarification in regards to these reports and also
requests the provision of a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for the site.

In regards to the Well Survey, Conduit Study and RBCA Analysis please
address the following:

¢ On page 92 of this report both scil and groundwater RBSL wvalues are
given. Please be aware that it appears that your consultant has
used RBSL values which do not incorporate the California EPA slope
factor for benzene; 0.1. This has the effect of reducing the RBSL
values by 0.29. 1In addition, please evaluate soil and groundwater
volatilization to both outdoor and indoor air scenarios. Typical
acceptable risk levels are 10E-5 for commercial and 10E-6 for
residential exposure.

¢+ The area weighted average concentration for groundwater was
calculated for the site and found tc be 0.25 mg/l. Please provide
the calculations for this determination.

¢ Please incorporate the California EPA slope factor when determining
the SSTL (Site Specific Target Levels) and attach a complete copy of
the GSI printout.

e Based on the highest depth to water value to date, this report
concludes that the backfill of the sanitary and storm sewers may be
acting as preferential pathways for groundwater migration. Because
of this, you should provide a work plan to sample along these
utilities to see if this is occurring.
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¢ Tt was noted that MIBE was once again detected in well, HMW-1, at
1200 ppb. Please confirm elevated MIBE concentrations such as this
using EPA method 8260. Even though past confirmation sampling may
have not detected MTBE using EPS 8260, you cannot assume that this
will always be the case.

Based upon the preliminary results of this report and the results of
the recent first quarter 1998 monitoring report, it appears that
remedial action is necessary. The monitoring report indicates that
there are low levels of dissolved oxygen and reducing conditions in
the groundwater. These conditions are not conducive for natural
aerobic bio-degradation. At a minimum, your corrective action plan
should consider enhanced bioremediation ie adding oxygen and other
supplements.

Please provide a response to the above items, a work plan and a
Corrective Action Plan {(CAP) to our office within 30 days or by May
25, 1998.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any gquestions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr, William Theyskens, Groundworks Environmental, Inc., 19200
Lafayette St., Suite 209, Santa Clara, CA 95050-3946
Mr. Tommy Conner, Esg., 444 De Haro St., Suite 121, S.F., CR 94107
Mr. Bill Owens, 2221 Olympic Blvd., Walnut Creelk, CA 94595
Mr. Gary Rogers, 2657 Bailey Ct., Fremont, CA 2453%

Cap3927



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Directos

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

April 22, 1598 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
StID # 4610 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
) (510) 567-6700
Mr. Reuben Hausauer FAX (510) 337-9335

6017 E. 14 st.
Oakland CA 94621

Re: Risk Assessment and On-going Subsurface Investigation at 3927 E.
14*® st., Oakland GA, 94601, New Genico Site

Dear Mr. Hausauer:

Our office has recently completed our review of the First Quarter 1998
Groundwater Monitoring Report and the Well Survey, Conduit Study and
ASTM Tier 2 RBCA Analysis for the above site prepared by Groundworks
Environmental, Inc. and ATC Associates Inc., respectively. This
letter requests clarification in regards to these reports and also
requests the provision of a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for the site.

In regards to the Well Survey, Conduit Study and RBCA Analysis please
address the following:

* ©On page 9 of this report both soil and groundwater RBSIL values are
given. Please be aware that it appears that your consultant has
used RBSL values which do not incorporate the California EPA slope
factor for benzene; 0.1. This has the effect of reducing the RBSL
values by 0.29. In addition, please evaluate soil and groundwater
volatilization to both outdoor and indoor air scenarios. Typical
acceptable risk levels are 10E-5 for commercial and 10E-6 for
residential exposure.

* The area weighted average concentration for groundwater was
calculated for the site and found to be 0.25 mg/l. Please provide
the calculations for this determination.

¢ Please incorporate the California EPA slope factor when determining
the SSTL (Site Specific Target Levels) and attach a complete copy of
the GSI printout.

* Based on tne highest depth to water value to date, this rerort
concludes that the backfill of the sanitary and storm sewers may be
acting as preferential pathways for groundwater migration. Because
of this, you should provide a work plan to sample along these
utilities to see if this 1s occurring.
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e Tt was noted that MTBE was once again detected in well, mMW~-1, at
1200 ppb. Please confirm elevated MTBE concentrations such as this
using EPA method 8260. Even though past confirmation sampling may
have not detected MTBE using EPA 8260, you cannot assume that this
will always be the case.

Based upon the preliminary results of this report and the results of
the recent first quarter 1998 monitoring report, it appears that
remedial action is necessary. The monitoring report indicates that
there are low levels of dissolved oxygen and reducing conditions in
the groundwater. These conditions are not conducive for natural
aerobic¢ bio-degradation. At a minimum, your corrective action plan
should consider enhanced bioremediation ie adding oxygen and other
supplements.

Please provide a response to the above items, a work plan and a
Corrective Action Plan (CAP) to our office within 30 days or by May
25, 1998.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

5’%«@,6&(&4\

Rarney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. William Theyskens, Groundworks Environmental, Inc., 1900
Lafayette St., Suite 209, Santa Clara, CA 95050~-3946
Mr. Tommy Conner, Esg., 444 De Haro St., Suite 121, S.F., CA 34107
Mr. Bill Owens, 2221 Olympic Blvd., Walnut Creek, CA 94595
Mr. Gavy Rogers, 2657 Bailey Ct., Fremont, Ch 94536

Cap3§27
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August 6, 1998

State Water Resources Control Board
P. 0. Box 944212
Sacramento, California 94244-2120

Re:  Second Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report
New Genico Facility
3927 East 14th Street
QOakland, California

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed is a copy of the Second Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report
prepared for Ruben Hausauer’s 3927 East 14th Street, Oakland, California site. This report
documents the results of the groundwater monitoring performed at the site. Groundwater
monitoring was performed on 30 June 1998 by Kleinfelder, Inc. personnel. This report was
prepared by Kleinfelder at the request of Ruben Hausauer.

If you have any questions or comments, please call either Kleinfelder, Inc. at (408) 436-
1155, or me at (415) 621-3939. Than you for your time and attention.

Tommy A. Conner
TAC:syr/Enclosure

cc: Regional Water Quality Control Board (w/encl)
ATTN: Fuel Leaks
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland. CA 94612

Barney Chan (enclosure sent under separate cover)
Alameda County Health
Care Services
1131 Harbor Bayv Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. California 95402



VAT 1ss0ciames inc

ENVIRONMENTAL, GEDTECHNICAL AND MATERIALR PROFEBSIONALE

A Fax Transmittal

6666 Owens Drive Q@&J
Pleasanton, California 94588
(925) 480-5300 « FAX (925) 463-2559

DATE: October 14, 1988 TIME:

TO: Barney Chan FAX NO. (510) 337-8335

COMPANY: _Alameda County Health Agency

PROJECT NUMBER: _ 81137.0005 TASK: ___
NUMBER OF PAGES TO FOLLOW: 0 .
MESSAGE:

This is to confirm your telephone conversation of 10/9/98 with Dabra Sheldon of our office
regarding the Hausauer/New Genico Site located at 3927 E. 14% St, Oskland, CA. We
understand that an extension has been granted regarding the RBCA amendment proposal We
also understand that this is an open-ended extension.

Confidential: Yes No X
Urgent Delivery Requested: Yes No X
Reply Requested: Yes No X

DELIVER CC TO: Susan Rader, CONNER - BAK LLP, (415) 621-39%9

Thank you,

Jim Lehrman

Signature
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July 21, 1998

Mr. Barney Chan ; OL,\\;‘,%
Alameda County Health Agency (""
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

Stephen Wilson

Crowley Marine Services, Inc.
2401 Fourth Avenue

P.O. Box 2287

Seattle, Washington 98111

Subject: Request for Supplement to Crowley Risk Assessment and Site Investigation
Reports

Dear Mr. Chan and Mr. Wilson:

Enclosed please find a letter addressed to me from Geomatrix Consultants (Geomatrix)
regarding the reports recently submitted by Crowley Maritime Corporation (Crowley) to the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health concerning two Port-owned
properties (1441and 321 Embarcadero). The Geomatrix letter expresses concerns that the
risk assessments do not contain adequately formatted and organized information that would
allow a full and informed evaluation of the reports. Furthermore, the Port understands how
busy county oversight agencies are; consequently, the Port has concerns that the
insufficiencies of the reports will occupy too much time and not allow an efficient review.

Our concern is heightened because of the recent discovery of additional contamination.
Despite past characterization efforts, PCBs and two 5,000 gation underground storage tanks
were recently discovered at 321 Embarcadero.

The Port requests that prior to consideration of these risk assessment reports that Crowley
and its consuftants be required to supplement the reports w ith the information detatled in the
enclosed Geomatria letter  In addition. the Port requests that once stich supplemental
nformation is received that the county provide the Port with an adequate time to review such
material and respond with 1ts comments on the risk assessment Fipally. the Port reguests an
opportunity to meet with you recarding these sites afier submiysion of the Port's comments
10 express the Port’s position regardmg these Sites. We belleve that these

requests will aid rather than mhibit the County s review of the nsk assessments.
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Mr. Chan and Mr. Wilson
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If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-272-1467.

Sincgrely,
AlAaAs 5
Diane Heinze, P.E.
Associate Environmental Scientist

encl: Geomatrix Letter
cc: Mark Q’Brien
Neil Werner

Sally Goodin, Geomatrix
Derek Lee, RWQCB

Comydoes Crowm ey Tuly Jet
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Ms Diane Heinze ",U ‘g £ P e /;;
Port of Oakland E.‘\“‘_’}E:’a.i;{ﬁ_:‘:‘:f‘?_:f WoE
530 Water Street SV IAL Diyrgyg i

Qakland, California 94607
Dear Ms Heinze:

Geomatrix Consultants, Inc. (Geomatrix), has reviewed on behalf of the Port of Oakland (Port)
the following reports: a report by The Gauntlett Group, LLC (the TGG), entitled Supplemental
Site Investigation Sampling and Analysis Results, Pacific Dry Dock Yards I and II, Port of
QOakland, California; and two reports by Risk Based Decisions, Inc. (RBD), entitled Update to
Risk Assessment Report for the Pacific Dry Dock and Repair Company Yard I Site in Oakland,
California and Update to Risk Assessment Report for the Former Pacific Dry Dock and Repair
Company Yard I Site in Oakland, California.

Our review of these reports has been hampered by the following:

e There are no tables summarizing the proposed scope of work and what was actually
performed. Given the complex design of the sampling programs and discussions by
Crowley Marine (Crowley) with Alameda County (the County) to which the Port
was not a party, it would be appropriate to have a table outlining what had been
originally proposed, what modifications were made based on discussions, and what
was actually performed.

e There are no analytical data summary tables in the TGG’s summary of investigation
results. There are data tables in RBD’s updated risk assessments, but these tables
only include data considered in the risk assessment; preliminary review of these
tables indicates that some data included in the laboratory analytical reports attached
to the TGG’s report are not included or not included accurately.

e RBD’s updated risk assessment for Yard I references an additional sampling event
on 26 February 1998 for which some data are included on the tables. There are no
laboratory analytical reports for these samples in any of the reports.

» RBDs updated risk assessment for Yard I includes figures that show previous and
current sampling results; however, the basis for determining which older data
correlated with the new “shallow” and “deep™ data is not identified.

¢ There are no figures that illustrate the spatial distribution of the new data for Yard
IT (except benzene and locally PCBs) or the new data together with the older data.

¢ The locations of some of the groundwater samphing points and the identity of the
duplicate sample are not clear. A rable summarizing the groundwater data has not
been provided, nor is there any evaluation of the data together with the previous
groundwater data and the current and previous so1l data.

Gecmatrix Consultants, Inc.

Iy L reect Becicisls 2rd Imveenrrents SCoenusts
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e RBD’s updated risk assessments are based solely on the newly collected data and
do not incorporate or adequately justify the exclusion of the data collected from
previous investigations.

¢ The chemicals included in the risk calculations are in some cases different than the
chemicals included in the original risk assessments (i.e., some chemicals included
previously are not considered in the updated risk assessments); however, no
explanation for these differences is provided. In addition, it is unclear how the
metals included in the risk calculations were selected.

e References cited in RBD’s reports are not provided.

We believe these matters need to be addressed prior to County consideration of the risk
assessments. Unless addressed, we believe there is not a sufficient record on which the County
can evazluate the risk assessments.

Until these clarifications are provided, we cannot complete our review of the investigation
results or the updated risk assessments. Therefore, we are not able to determine whether
performance of the risk assessments at this time was warranted or whether the site conceptual
models and chemicals of concern used in the risk assessments were appropriate.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with the Port. If you have questions or need additional
information, please contact either of the undersigned.

Sincerely,

GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS, INC.

Vi i
Gregory P. Brorby, DABT Sally E Goodin, R.G.
Senior Toxicologist Principal Geologist
GPB/SEG:mdg

INDOC_SAFE1999\3999BULL.DOC
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

January 2, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
. . Alameda, CA §4502-6577
Mr. Phil Briggs (510) 567-6700

Chevron Products Co.

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Bld. L Room 1110
P.0. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

FAX (510) 837-9335

Re: Update on Chevron sites

Dear Mr. Briqgs:

I recently wrote you about several Chevron or former Chevron
sites which we previously discussed in our 8/21/97 meeting. This
letter serves to update you on progress and needs of those sites
where a specific letter has not been written.

S5tIb # 607 , Former Signal Bulk Plant ,q_o\g"‘:\ﬂ
2001 Versailles Ave.
Alameda CA 94501

OQur office has received and is currently reviewing the Risk
Management Plan (RMP) for this site. Ms. Madhulla Logan, staff
toxicologist, is discussing questions she has regarding the RMP
with your consultant. As you may recall, groundwater monitoring
should be put on hold. It is anticipated that after the approval
and implementation of the approved RMP, the site will be
recommended to the Water Board for closure. It appears that we
are still missing the items mentioned in my September 15, 1997
letter, ie the monitoring well installation reports for all wells
with the exception of the five wells installed on December 1984
and the one installed on May 1994. Please clarify the exact
number and locations of all monitoring wells at this site.

StID # 838, Former Chevron Service Station, # 9-4340
2681 Fruitvale Ave.
Oakland CA 94601

-

Our office has received a copy of RBCA/Closure Request from
Cambria. This document is currently being reviewed by Ms. Logan.
Upon completion of her review, it will be determined if a Rick
Management Plan will be necessary. We have been notified that
the title for monitoring well MW-13 has been transferred to the
City of Oakland and remains part of their monitoring schedule.
Wnen the site has been approved for closure by our office and the
RWQCB, it would be adviseable to resample those wells where ORC
has been added to obtain the actual concentration of hydroccarbons
left in-place. This information will be included in the
transmittal letter for future notification purposes.
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StID # 4249, Former Chevron Station #9-4612 QLifL
3616 San Leandro St.
Oakland CA 94601

Our office has written a separate letter to you regarding this
site.

StID # 541, Chevron Service Station # 9-1851 ?HDLMQL&
451 Hegenberger Rd.
Oakland CA 94621

Our office has written a separate letter to you regarding this
site.

4265 Foothill Blvd.
Oakland CA 924601

StID # 103, Chevron Service Station #9-0076 <1Xﬁ¥t}

Our office has received the RBCA for this site. I have recently
provided this report to Ms. Logan along with a copy of
Chevron/Shell’s basement and well survey for this area for her
review. We have also received the raw data for the soil samples
taken from the recent piping and overspill protection upgrade at
this site. We received the report of the installation of ORC in
monitoring wells C-2, C-4 and C-6. At this point please continue
to monitor the wells according to the existing schedule, ie
quarterly for all wells except wells C-5, C-8 and C-9 which are
sampled annually. After County review of the RBCA either
additional remediation or a modified monitoring schedule may be
appropriate.

As it has become more common to measure for bioremediation
parameters, please have your consultant determine the need to
establish a trend in the analysis of these results. Most
analytical measurements should be routinely run during each
monitoring event until a trend is illustrated. Your consultant
should provide interpretation of the results. The addition of
ORC to each impacted well should not be assumed to be the correct
approach.

Please provide the reguested information and provide a written
comment to this letter within 30 days or by February 4. 1998,

You may contact me at (510C) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
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Sincerely,

Barney M
~

Hazar

c: B. Chan, files
Mr. C. Mapes, 14 Grass Valley Ct., Oakland CA 94605
John & Molly King, King Petroleum, Inc., P.O. Box 137,
Woodacre, CA 94973

Ms. M. Guensler, Exxon Co. USA, P.0O. Box 4032, Concord, CA
94524-2032

Ms. G. Alie, 3032 Davis St., Oakland CA 94601

Ms. Linda M. and Laura A. Morn, c/o John Morn, 69 La Espiral

Orinda, CA 94563
Ms. T. Arrowood, Cambria Env. Tech., Inc., 1144 65th St.,
Suite B, Oakland CA 94608

Mr. A. Perez, Shell 0il Co., P.O. Box 8080, Martinez, CA 94553

Ms. B. Russell, American Stores Properties, Inc., 348 E. South
Temple St., Salt Lake City, UT 84111

updtChev



